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Quick Reference Guide

Provider Relations (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)
Claims Status, Complaint & Appeals Status
Member Eligibility, Benefit Verification
Utilization Management, Quality Improvement
Prior Authorization, Referrals

(855) 322-4080

MTHXProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

Availity Provider Online Portal
Member Eligibility, Claims Submission and Status,
Authorization Request Submission and Status, HEDIS Scores

https://provider.molinahealthcare.com/Provider/Login

Behavioral Health Services (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)
Crisis Hotline
Behavioral Health Services

(800) 818-5837
(866) 449-6849

Contracting (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)
How to join the network

Contract Clarifications

Fee Schedule Inquiries

Texasexpansioncontracting@molinahealthcare.com

Provider Complaints and Appeals (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)

Phone: (866) 449-6849/ Fax: (877) 319-6852
Molina Healthcare of Texas

P.O. Box 182273

Chattanooga, TN 37422

Electronic Claims Submission Vendors (Medicaid, CHIP &
MMP)
Availity, Zirmed, Practice Insight, SSI & Change Healthcare

Payor Identification for All: 20554

Paper & Corrected Claims (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)

P.O.Box 22719
Long Beach, CA 90801

Pharmacy (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)
Prior Authorizations, Assistance/Inquiries

(866) 449-6849 (Voice)
(888) 487-9251 (Fax)

24-hour Nurse Advice Line (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)
Clinical Support for Members

(888) 275-8750 (English)
(866) 648-3537 (Spanish)

STAR+PLUS Service Coordination

(866) 409-0039

LTSS Rate Grid

www.MolinaHealthcare.com

Member Services (Medicaid & CHIP)

(866) 449-6849
(877) 319-6826 (CHIP Rural Service Area)

Enrollee Services (MMP)

(866) 856-8699

Medicaid Managed Care Helpline

(866) 556-8989

Compliance/Anti-Fraud Hotline (Medicaid, CHIP & MMP)

(866) 655-4626
https://molinahealthcare.alertline.com
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Introduction

Background

Molina Healthcare of Texas (Molina) is a for-profit corporation in the State of Texas, and a
subsidiary of Molina Healthcare, Inc. Molina Healthcare, Inc. (MHI) is a Fortune 500 company
and provides managed health care services under the Medicaid and Medicare programs and
through the state insurance Marketplace. What started in 1980 as one clinic in Long Beach,
aimed at addressing the disparities in access to quality health care, has grown into 19 health
plans serving over 5 million members across the country.

Molina has been serving communities in Texas since 2006 and is dedicated to taking care of
even the most vulnerable populations, including elderly members and members with
disabilities. We do this by offering a holistic, community-based approach designed specifically
to meet the individual needs of our members. Molina operates in 8 services areas across the
state. Under Texas Medicaid, Molina offers STAR and STAR+PLUS plans. Molina also offers the
Children’s Health Insurance Plan (CHIP), the Medicare-Medicaid Plan (MMP), Medicare and
Health Insurance Marketplace plans.

Continuing the Vision

Molina has taken great care to become an exemplary organization caring for the underserved
by overcoming the financial, cultural and linguistic barriers to healthcare, thus ensuring that
medical care reaches all levels of our society. We are committed to continuing our legacy of
providing accessible, quality healthcare to the children and families in our communities.

Vision Statement

We will distinguish ourselves as the low cost, most effective and reliable health plan delivering
government-sponsored care.

Core Values

Integrity Always

Absolute Accountability
Supportive Teamwork

Honest and Open Communication
Member and Community Focused
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Objectives of Program(s)

The objectives of the STAR and STAR+PLUS programs are to:

= Promote a system of health care delivery that provides coordinated and improved access
to comprehensive health care and enhanced provider and client satisfaction;

= |mprove health outcomes by ensuring the quality of health care provided to members and
by promoting wellness and prevention;

= Achieve cost effectiveness without compromising access and quality;

= Integrate acute and long-term care services for the STAR+PLUS members;

= Coordinate Medicare services for STAR+PLUS members who have SSI-Medicare and
Medicaid; and

= Provide timely claims payment.

The objectives of the CHIP program are to:

= Raise awareness of the children’s health insurance options available in the State;
= |ncrease the number of insured children within the state; and
= Decrease the cost of health care by utilizing comprehensive and preventative care.

The objectives of the Molina Dual Options STAR+PLUS MMP (MMP) program are to:

e Provide quality healthcare coverage and services with little out-of-pocket costs for
individuals who are eligible for both Medicare (entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A
and enrolled under Medicare Part B and D) and full Medicaid;

e Promote a fully integrated approach in which all Medicare and Medicaid services are
provided through a single managed care organization; and

e Provide appropriate services, coordinate health care and facilitate enhanced
communication to improve quality management of services and health outcomes.

Role of Primary Care Provider (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

Primary Care Providers (PCP) participating in the Texas Medicaid and CHIP Programs practice the
“medical home concept.” The providers in the medical home are knowledgeable about the
individual’s and family’s specialty care and health-related social and educational needs and are
connected with necessary resources in the community that will assist the family in meeting those
needs. When referring for consultation to specialists, network facilities and contractors, and/or
health and health-related services, the medical home maintains the primary relationship with the
individual and family, keeps abreast of the current status of the individual and family through a
planned feedback mechanism, and accepts them back into the medical home for continuing
primary medical care and preventive health services.
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Role of Specialty Care Provider (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

The specialty care provider coordinates care with the member’s PCP through the submission of
consultation letters and recommendations for inclusion in the member’s medical record. This
includes the coordination, documentation and communication of all physical medicine and
behavioral health care on behalf of members. Specialty care providers maintain regular hours
of operation that are clearly defined and communicated to members and provide urgent
specialty care appointments within 24 hours of request.

Specialist as a PCP (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

Specialty Providers who agree to provide the full range of required primary care services may be
designated by Molina as a PCP for Members in a Nursing Facility and or Members with disabilities,
special health care needs, Chronic or Complex disabling or life-threatening illnesses or conditions.
Upon request by a Molina Member or provider, Molina shall consider whether to approve a
specialist to serve as a Member’s PCP. The criteria for a specialist to serve as a PCP includes:
= whether the Member has a chronic, disabling, or life-threatening illness
= whether the requesting specialist has certified the medical need for the Member to utilize
the non-PCP specialist as a PCP;
= whether the specialist is willing to accept responsibility for the coordination of all of the
Member’s health care needs;
= whether the specialist meets Molina requirements for PCP participation, including
credentialing; and
= whether the contractual obligations of the specialist are consistent with the contractual
obligations of Molina PCPs.

For further information about Molina’s policy on the process for a specialist to serve as a
Member’s PCP, please contact Member Services.

Role of Long-Term Services & Supports (LTSS) Providers for STAR+PLUS Members and MMP
Enrollees

The provider is responsible for contacting the care coordinator to extend services beyond the
initial authorization period. The provider must complete a re-authorization form and send it
to Molina Healthcare for re-authorization. The provider must verify member eligibility on a
monthly basis.

All LTSS Providers must obtain a prior authorization before providing services to an eligible
member or prior to admitting an eligible member to their facility. All Skilled Nursing Facilities
must submit a Resident Transaction Notice to the State Claims Administrator within 72 hours of
an admission or discharge of a STAR+PLUS member.
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Role of Molina Service Coordinator for STAR+PLUS Members and MMP Enrollees

Service Coordination is a special program offered by Molina Healthcare to help members
manage their health, long-term, and behavioral health care needs.

Molina will furnish a Service Coordinator to all STAR+PLUS Members and MMP Enrollees
who request one. Molina will also furnish a Service Coordinator to a STAR+PLUS Member
when Molina determines one is required through an assessment of the Member’s health
and support needs.

The Service Coordinator will work as a team with the PCP to coordinate all Covered
Services and any applicable Non-capitated Services.

Service Coordinators Role:

Review assessments and develop a plan of care utilizing input from the member, family and
providers for Level 1,2 and 3 Members

Coordinate with the member’s PCP, specialists and providers to ensure the
member’s health and safety needs are met in the least restrictive setting

Refer members to support services such as disease management and community
resources

Authorize services

Discharge Planning

Transition Plan

Role of CHIP Perinatal Provider

It is the role of CHIP PCPs and Perinatal Care Providers to coordinate services for
Members, including coordination with essential public health services such as:

Reporting requirements regarding communicable diseases and/or diseases

which are preventable by immunization;

Referring communicable disease outbreaks to the local Public Health Entity;

Referring to the local Public Health Entity for Tuberculosis investigation, evaluation, and
preventive treatment of persons whom the member has come into contact;

Referring to the local Public Health Entity for STD/HIV contact investigation,

evaluation, and preventive treatment of persons whom the member has come

into contact;

Coordinating care for suspected or confirmed cases of lead exposure;

Coordinating care for the health and well-being of the unborn baby and pregnant mother;
and

Coordinating care for CHIP members to ensure they receive the most appropriate care

in the most appropriate setting.
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Role of Pharmacy (STAR, STAR+PLUS, MMP & CHIP)

Pharmacy Roles and Responsibilities:
= Adhere to the Formulary Preferred Drug List (PDL);

= Coordinate with the prescribing physician.
=  Ensure Members receive all medications for which they are eligible; and

= Coordinate of benefits when a Member also receives Medicare Part D services or other
insurance benefits.

Role of Main Dental Home

Dental plan Members may choose their Main Dental Homes. Dental plans will assign each
Member to a Main Dental Home if he/she does not timely choose one. Whether chosen or
assigned, each Member who is 6 months or older must have a designated Main Dental Home

A Main Dental Home serves as the Member’s main dentist for all aspects of oral health care.
The Main Dental Home has an ongoing relationship with that Member, to provide
comprehensive, continuously accessible, coordinated, and family-centered care. The Main
Dental Home provider also makes referrals to dental specialists when appropriate. Federally
Qualified Health Centers and individuals who are general dentists and pediatric dentists can
serve as Main Dental Homes.

Hospital Responsibilities (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

Molina has contracted with area hospitals to provide services to Molina Healthcare members.
Hospitals must:
= Notify the PCP immediately, or no later than close of business the next business day, after
a Member’s appearance in an Emergency room;
= Obtain Prior authorization for inpatient and outpatient services;
= Obtain authorization for services listed in the section “What Requires Pre-Authorization;”
and
= Notify Molina of all emergency admissions upon the close of the next business day.

Network Limitations (i.e. PCPs, Specialists, OB/GYN) (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

Molina prefers that a Pediatrician, General Practice, Family Practice, Family Advanced Practice
Nurse or Physician’s Assistant under the supervision of a physician act as the PCP for children. In
addition, if an internist accepts the responsibility of being the PCP for a person under 20, the
internist must have hospital admitting privileges to the pediatric unit.

Adults may choose from among the following specialties for their PCPs: General Practice, Family
Practice, Internal Medicine, Family Advanced Practice Nurses and Physician Assistants practicing
under the supervision of a physician, Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), Rural Health
Clinics (RHC), and similar community clinics.
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A family practitioner will only be allowed to serve as an OB/GYN if he/she is board certified, is
actively practicing with hospital privileges at a network hospital and has been credentialed as
both a family practitioner and an OB/GYN.

Provider Advisory Groups

Providers are welcomed to participate in Molina’s Provider Advisory Group. The Provider
Advisory Group meets quarterly and gives providers an opportunity to share feedback and
suggestions with Molina. If you are interested in joining the Advisory Group, contact your
Provider Services Representative.

Introduction - pg. 7



Chapter 1 - Benefits and Covered Services

Texas Health Steps Services (THSteps) (STAR)

Texas Health Steps is the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment Program (EPSDT).
The program is designed to improve the health of Texas kids. For full information on the Texas
Health Steps and Comprehensive Care Program, including private duty nursing, prescribed
pediatric extended care centers, and therapies, please see the Texas Medicaid Provider
Procedures Manual at:

www.tmhp.com/Pages/Medicaid/Medicaid Publications Provider manual.aspx.

Timely Medical Checkups

= Checkups received before the periodic due date are not timely medical checkups.
= For reporting periods on and after September 1, 2010:
e Memberis less than 36 months of age: A checkup is considered to have been provided
timely if the checkup occurs within 60 days beyond the periodic due date based on an
Existing Member’s birthday.
e Memberis 36 months of age or older: A checkup is considered to have been provided
timely if the checkup occurs within 364 calendar days after the child’s birthday in a
non- leap year or 365 calendar days after the child’s birthday in a leap year.

If a provider has documentation that a member has already received a checkup there will be no
need to conduct another checkup until the next checkup is due whenever appropriate.

Children of Migrant Farm Workers

Children of Migrant Farm workers due for a Texas Health Steps medical checkup can receive their
periodic checkup on an accelerated basis prior to leaving the area. A checkup performed under
this circumstance is an accelerated service but should be billed as a checkup.

Performing a make-up exam for a late Texas Health Steps medical checkup previously missed
under the periodicity schedule is not considered an exception to periodicity nor an accelerated
service. It is considered a late checkup.

Who Can Perform THSteps Examinations?

Only Medicaid-enrolled THSteps providers will be reimbursed for performing THSteps
examinations. All THSteps enrolled PCP’s are encouraged to perform THSteps examinations;
however, any provider enrolled as a THSteps provider may perform THSteps medical
examinations. If the PCP performing the examination is not the Member’s PCP, the performing
provider must provide a report to the PCP of record. If the performing PCP diagnoses a medical
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condition that requires additional treatment, the patient must be referred back to the PCP of
record
How Do | Become a THSteps Provider?

If a provider wishes to become a THSteps provider, he/she can go to www.tmhp.com and click
on Provider Enrollment. This page will allow providers to complete the THSteps Enrollment
Application, as well as other applications such as the Dental Provider Enrollment Application and
the Children with Special Healthcare Needs (CSHCN) Provider Enrollment Application. If you
have any questions, please contact TMHP at (800) 925-9126, Option 2. Completed applications
should be mailed to the following address:

Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership
ATTN: Provider Enroliment
PO Box 200795
Austin, Texas 78720-0795

Documentation of Completed Texas Health Steps Components and Elements

Each of the six components and their individual elements according to the recommendations
established by the Texas Health Steps periodicity schedule for children as described in the Texas
Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual must be completed and documented in the medical
record.

Any component or element not completed must be noted in the medical record, along with the
reason it was not completed and the plan to complete the component or element. The medical
record must contain documentation on all screening tools used for TB, growth and development,
autism, and mental health screenings. The results of these screenings and any necessary referrals
must be documented in the medical record. THSteps checkups are subject to retrospective
review and recoupment if the medical record does not include all required documentation.

THSteps checkups are made up of six primary components. Many of the primary components
include individual elements. These are outlined on the Texas Health Steps Periodicity Schedule
based on age and include:

e Comprehensive health and developmental history which includes nutrition screening,
developmental and mental health screening and TB screening

e A complete history includes family and personal medical history along with
developmental surveillance and screening, and behavioral, social and emotional
screening. The Texas Health Steps Tuberculosis Questionnaire is required annually
beginning at 12 months of age, with a skin test required if screening indicates a risk
of possible exposure.

e Comprehensive unclothed physical examination which includes measurements;
height or length, weight, fronto-occipital circumference, BMI, blood pressure, and
vision and hearing screening

o A complete exam includes the recording of measurements and
percentiles to document growth and development including fronto-
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occipital circumference (0-2 years), and blood pressure (3-20 years).
Vision and hearing screenings are also required components of the
physical exam. It is important to document any referrals based on
findings from the vision and hearing screenings.

Immunizations, as established by the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices,
according to age and health history, including influenza, pneumococcal, and HPV.

e Immunization status must be screened at each medical checkup and necessary
vaccines such as pneumococcal, influenza and HPV must be administered at the
time of the checkup and according to the current ACIP “Recommended Childhood
and Adolescent Immunization Schedule-United States,” unless medically
contraindicated or because of parental reasons of conscience including religious
beliefs.

e The screening provider is responsible for administration of the immunization and
are not to refer children to other immunizers, including Local Health Departments,
to receive immunizations.

e Providers are to include parental consent on the Vaccine Information Statement, in
compliance with the requirements of Chapter 161, Health and Safety Code, relating
to the Texas Immunization Registry (ImmTrac).

e Providers may enroll, as applicable, as Texas Vaccines for Children providers. For
information, please visit https://www.dshs.texas.gov/immunize/tvfc/.

Laboratory tests, as appropriate, which include newborn screening, blood lead level
assessment appropriate for age and risk factors, and anemia

= Newborn Screening: Send all Texas Health Steps newborn screens to the DSHS
Laboratory Services Section in Austin. Providers must include detailed identifying
information for all screened newborn Members and the Member’s mother to allow
DSHS to link the screens performed at the Hospital with screens performed at the
newborn follow up Texas Health Steps medical checkup.

= Anemia screening at 12 months.

= Dyslipidemia Screening at 9 to 12 years of age and again 18-20 years of age

= HIV screening at 16-18 years

= Risk-based screenings include:
o dyslipidemia, diabetes, and sexually transmitted infections including HIV,

syphilis and gonorrhea/chlamydia.

Health education (including anticipatory guidance), is a federally mandated
component of the medical checkup and is required in order to assist parents, caregivers
and clients in understanding what to expect in terms of growth and
development. Health education and counseling includes healthy lifestyle practices as
well as prevention of lead poisoning, accidents and disease.

Dental referral every 6 months until the parent or caregiver reports a dental home is
established.

e Clients must be referred to establish a dental home beginning at 6 months of age
or earlier if needed. Subsequent referrals must be made until the parent or
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caregiver confirms that a dental home has been established. The parent or
caregiver may self-refer for dental care at any age.

Use of the THSteps Child Health Record Forms can assist with performing and documenting
checkups completely, including laboratory screening and immunization components. Their use is
optional and recommended. Each checkup form includes all checkup components, screenings
that are required at the checkup and suggested age appropriate anticipatory guidance
topics. They are available online in the resources section at www.txhealthsteps.com.

Information concerning the appropriate ages for lead testing, development assessment, and
dental referral can be found on the Texas Department of State Health Services website.

THSteps medical checkups may be billed electronically or on a CMS-1500 claim form. Providers
may request information about electronic billing or the claim form by contacting Provider
Services (855) 322-4080.

Reminder: A complete checkup is a screening provided in accordance with mandated procedures
and the narrative standards outlined for each procedure in the Texas Medicaid Provider
Procedures Manual - Texas Health Steps. Incomplete medical checkups are not reimbursed.

If a member fails to keep their Texas Health Steps (THSteps) appointment, the provider office is
to contact Maximus directly to report the missed appointment. Maximus can be contacted via
phone at 1-877-THSteps (847-8377), Monday to Friday, 8 a.m. —6 p.m.

Reimbursement

Reimbursement is based on the Medicaid Fee schedule and includes payment for tuberculosis
(TB) skin tests and collecting the blood specimens for all required laboratory services included on
the checkup periodicity schedules. Immunizations, TB skin test and supplies, laboratory supplies,
and laboratory testing are made available free of charge to screening providers through DSHS. A
S5 reimbursement is made for each immunization administered during the medical checkup visit.
Combined antigen vaccines (for example, DTaP and MMR) are reimbursed as one dose. The
reimbursement is not made for performing the TB skin test.

In accordance with current federal policy, the Texas Medicaid Program and clients eligible for
Medicaid cannot be charged when a client does not keep an appointment. Only services provided
are considered for reimbursement.

Adult Accompaniment to Medical Checkup

THSteps policy requires, as a condition for provider reimbursement, that a child younger than
age 15 must be accompanied by the child’s parent, guardian, or other authorized adult during
visits or checkups under the state Medicaid program.
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Exception: School health clinics, Head Start programs, and child care facilities are exempt from
this policy if the clinic, program, or facility encourages parental involvement and obtains written
consent for the services. The consent from the child’s parent or guardian must have been
received within the one-year period before the date the services are provided and must not be
revoked.

Environmental Lead Investigation (ELI) — Lead Screening and Testing

Texas Health Steps requires blood lead screening at the ages noted on the THSteps Periodicity
Schedule. The screening must be performed as part of the medical checkup. Additionally,
environmental lead risk assessments should be completed for any child between 24 months and
6 years with no record of a previous blood lead screening test. Providers may use the Lead Risk
Questionnaire, Form Pb-110, which is provided at:
https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/THsteps/forms.shtm or an equivalent form of their choice.

Texas law requires all blood levels, elevated and non-elevated, for members who are 14 years of
age or younger be reported the Texas Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Program (TXCLPPP).
Reports should include all information as required on the Child Blood Lead Reporting, Form F09-
11709 or the Pb-111 Point-of-Care Blood Lead Testing Report form. These forms can be found at:
https://www.dshs.texas.gov/lead/Forms.aspx.

Additional information, including follow up testing and care information and Centers for Disease
and Control and Prevention guidelines can be found at:
https://www.dshs.state.tx.us/lead/child.shtm.

Oral Evaluation and Fluoride Varnish Benefit (OEFV)

OEFV is a THSteps covered benefit. This benefit may be rendered and billed by certified Texas
Health Steps providers when performed on the same day as the Texas Health Steps medical
checkup. This benefit includes (during a visit) intermediate oral evaluation, fluoride varnish
application, Dental anticipatory guidance, and referral to a dental home.

The visit is billed in conjunction with a Texas Health Steps medical checkup utilizing CPT code
99429 with U5 modifier. The provider must document all components of the OEFV on the
appropriate documentation. The provider should assist members with a referral to a dentist to
establish a dental home whenever appropriate and maintain record of such referral in the
member’s record.

Newborn Examination

Providers must include detailed identifying information for all screened newborn Members and
the Member’s mother to allow DSHS to link the screens performed at the Hospital with screens
performed at the newborn follow up Texas Health Steps medical checkup.
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Any provider attending the birth of a baby must require testing for PKU, galactosemia,
hypothyroidism, sickle hemoglobin and congenital adrenal hyperplasia on all newborns before
discharge as required by Texas Law. Allinfants must be tested a second time at one to two weeks
of age.

These tests must be submitted to the DSHS Laboratories. For complete information, collection
testing materials, supplies, instructions and newborn screening forms contact:

DSHS Laboratories
1100 West 49+ St. Austin, Texas 78756-3199
1-512-458-7331

You may also go to their link at www.dshs.state.tx.us/lab

Inpatient newborn examinations billed with procedure codes 99460, 99461, or 99463 may be
counted as THSteps medical checkups when all required components are completed.

The required components of the initial THSteps checkup must meet AAP recommendations and
must include the following documentation:
= The expected required components of a medical checkup must be age-appropriate and
include the following:
o Comprehensive health and developmental history including:
o Nutrition screening
o Developmental screening
o Mental health
o Tuberculosis screening
= Comprehensive unclothed physical examination, including graphic recording of
measurements, including:
o Height/length and weight
o Body mass index (BMI) calculated beginning at 2 years of age
o Fronto-occipital circumference through the first 24 months of age
= Blood pressure beginning at 3 years of age
= Sensory screening
= Vision screening
= Hearing screening
=  Immunizations Status
= Administration, as necessary
= Laboratory testing
= Anemia screening
= Blood lead screening at 12 and 24 months
= Age-appropriate laboratory testing
= Risk-based laboratory testing
= Dental referral
= Health Education including anticipatory guidance
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Include and document these components if procedure codes 99460, 99461 or 99463 are billed
to Molina.

If the provider chooses to do a brief examination (not including all the above components), the
provider may bill the HCPCS code 1-99431 or 1-99432 with modifier 52, which will not count as a
THSteps checkup.

Providers billing these codes are not required to be THSteps providers, but they must be enrolled
as Medicaid providers. Molina encourages THSteps enrollment for all providers who will be
following the child for well-child care, immunizations, and offering a “medical home” for the
child. Physicians and hospital staff are encouraged to inform parents eligible for Medicaid that
the next THSteps checkup on the periodicity schedule should be scheduled at one to two weeks
of age and that regular checkups should be scheduled during the first year.

THSteps Benefits and Limitations

Medical checkup services are covered for members younger than age 21 years when delivered in
accordance with the periodicity schedule. The periodicity schedule specifies the screening
procedures recommended at each stage of the member’s life and identifies the time period,
based on the client’s age, when medical checkup services are reimbursable.

In acknowledgment of the practical situations that occur in the office or clinic settings, the
periodicity schedule stresses the philosophy that the components of the THSteps medical
checkup should be completed according to the individual child’s appropriate needs. If a
component cannot be completed because of a medical contraindication of child’s condition, then
a follow-up visit is necessary.

Member eligibility for a medical checkup is determined by the Member’s age on the first day of
the month. If a Member has a birthday on any day except the first day during the month, the new
eligibility period begins on the first of the following month. If a Member turns age 21 years during
a month, the Member continues to be eligible for THSteps services through the end of that
month.

If components of the THSteps checkup have been provided one month proceeding the child’s
birthday month and the medical checkup occurs in the following month, providers should clearly
refer to that previous documentation, including the date(s) of service in the current clinical
notation, and add appropriate new documentation for the checkup currently being billed.

All components of the THSteps medical checkup are included in the reimbursement of the visit.
The visit is a comprehensive medical checkup and must include all assessments, screenings, and
laboratory tests as indicated on the periodicity schedule. Specifically, when there is an available
CPT code for a component, it will not be reimbursed separately on the same day as a medical
checkup.
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Immunizations — Medicaid and CHIP

Providers who administer THSteps immunizations must comply with the Immunization Standard
Requirements set forth in Chapter 161, Health and Safety Code; the standards in the Advisory
Committee on Immunization Practices (ACIP) Immunization Schedule; the AAP Periodicity
Schedule for CHIP Members; and the Texas Health Steps Periodicity Schedule for Medicaid
Members.

The Texas Vaccines for Children (TVFC) Program provides Medicaid and CHIP children who are
younger than age 19 years with vaccines that are routinely recommended according to the
Recommended Childhood Immunization Schedule (Advisory Committee on Immunization
Practices ACIP, American Academy of Pediatrics AAP, and the American Academy of Family
Physicians AAFP). If not already enrolled, Medicaid and CHIP providers can enroll, as applicable,
as Texas Vaccines for Children Providers

Medicaid members under age 20 must be immunized during the THSteps checkup according to
the ACIP routine immunization schedule. The screening provider is responsible for
administration of immunizations and should not refer children to local health departments to
receive the immunizations. Combined antigens are reimbursed as one immunization.

Reminder: An administration fee is paid for each immunization given during a THSteps checkup
or as part of a follow-up claim, except for services performed in an FQHC or RHC setting.

For children not previously immunized, DSHS requires immunizations be given unless medically
contraindicated or excluded from immunizations for reasons of conscience, including a religious
belief.

Itis important for all immunizations to be properly documented in the member’s medical record.
Immunizations are a required component of the THSteps medical checkup for Medicaid
members. Immunizations administered during a checkup must be indicated on the claim.

ImmTrac is a central repository of a child’s (younger than 18 years) immunization record. Itis a
free service offered to medical providers, parents, public health authorities, schools, and licensed
child-care facilities. Texas law requires that medical providers report to ImmTrac any vaccines
administered to children younger than age 18 years whose parents have consented in writing to
participate in the registry.

Medicaid Covered Benefits for STAR and STAR+PLUS

Molina covers all medically necessary Medicaid covered services with no pre-existing condition
limitations. Some services require prior authorization. For the most updated list of Medicaid
covered benefits for STAR and STAR+PLUS, including limitations and exclusions, please refer to
refer to the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, which can be accessed online at:
http://www.tmhp.com. For Molina prior authorization guidelines please refer to the Prior
Authorization Review Guide available at Molinahealthcare.com.
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Early Childhood Intervention (ECI)

The Texas Interagency Council on Early Childhood Intervention (ECI) was established in 1981 to
develop a statewide system of comprehensive services for infants and toddlers with
developmental disabilities. ECI serves children, 35 months of age and younger, (i.e., before their
third birthday), with disabilities or delays and supports families to help their children reach their
potential through education and developmental services.

ECI provides evaluations and assessments, at no cost to families, to determine eligibility and need
for services. Families and professionals work as a team to plan appropriate services based on the
unique needs of the child and family.

Providers are required, under Federal and State law, to:

= Screen/ identify Members 35 months of age or younger suspected of having a
developmental delay or disability, or who are at risk of delay, and children who have
suspected or confirmed hearing and/or visual impairment.

= Refer identified members to the Texas Early Childhood Intervention program for
assessment and evaluation as soon as possible, but no longer than seven (7) days after
identifying a disability or suspected delay in development. Referrals can be based on
professional judgment or a family's concern. A medical diagnosis or a confirmed
developmental delay is not required for referrals.

= Use materials from Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services (DARS)
available on: http://www.dars.State.tx.us/ecis/index.shtml

= With parent’s consent, participate in the development and implementation of the
Individual Family Service Plan (IFSP) including the provision of services and diagnostic
procedures necessary to develop and carry out the plan.

=  Comply with the release of records within 45 days so that screening may be completed.

Early identification will facilitate the development of an effective treatment plan that may
prevent or reduce a disability that may last a lifetime.

Parents/Guardians of children between the ages of 0 — 35 months with a disability or suspected
delays in development, or children who have suspected or confirmed hearing and/or visual
impairment should be referred to the ECI DARS Inquiries Line (800) 628-5115.

Comprehensive Care Program (CCP)

Comprehensive Care Program (CCP) is Texas' name for the expanded portion of Texas Health
Steps. CCP covers services for children birth through 20 years old that are not usually allowed or
are more limited under Medicaid for the adult population. CCP is a result of a Congressional
mandate that took effect in 1990.

Federal changes made in the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1989 (OBRA 89) expanded Medicaid

services and Texas Health Steps in particular. Under OBRA 89, children 20 years old and younger

are eligible for any medically necessary and appropriate health care service that is covered by
Chapter 1: Benefits and Covered Services - pg. 16


http://www.dars.state.tx.us/ecis/index.shtml

Medicaid, regardless of the limitations of the state's Medicaid Program. Texas Health Steps-CCP
services include benefits which were not available to children before OBRA 89, such as:

=  Treatment in freestanding psychiatric hospitals

= Developmental speech therapy

= Developmental occupational therapy

= Augmentative Communication Devices/Systems

= Private Duty Nursing

Pediatric Therapies

Prior authorizations for pediatric speech, physical and occupational therapy are required for all
requests after the initial evaluation. The code appropriate codes for these authorizations can be
found on the Prior Authorization Code Matrix on MolinaHealthcare.com.

Most CCP services require prior authorization. See prior authorization guidelines for further
information.

Prescribed Pediatric Extended Care Centers and Private Duty Nursing

A Member has a choice of PDN, PPECC, or a combination of both PDN and PPECC for ongoing
skilled nursing. PDN and PPECC are considered equivalent services and must be coordinated to
prevent duplication. A Member may receive both in the same day, but not simultaneously (e.g.,
PDN may be provided before or after PPECC services are provided.) The combined total hours
between PDN and PPECC services are not anticipated to increase unless there is a change in the
Member’s medical condition or the authorized hours are not commensurate with the Member’s
medical needs. Per 1 Tex. Admin, Code §363.209 (c)(3), PPECC services are intended to be a one-
on-one replacement of PDN hours unless additional hours are medically necessary.

Drug Benefits (STAR, STAR+PLUS & CHIP)
Medically necessary outpatient drugs and biologicals; including pharmacy-dispensed and
provider administered outpatient drugs and biologicals are covered benefits for STAR,

STAR+PLUS and CHIP members.

Emergency Prescription Supply (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

A 72-hour emergency supply of a prescribed drug must be provided when a medication is needed
without delay and prior authorization (PA) is not available. This applies to all drugs requiring a
prior authorization (PS), either because they are non-preferred drugs on the Preferred Drug List
or because they are subject to clinical edits.

The 72-hour emergency supply should be dispensed any time a PA cannot be resolved within 24
hours for a medication on the Vendor Drug Program formulary that is appropriate for the
member’s medical condition. If the prescribing provider cannot be reached or is unable to
request a PA, the pharmacy should submit an emergency 72-hour prescription.
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A pharmacy can dispense a product that is packaged in a dosage form that is fixed and
unbreakable, e.g., an albuterol inhaler, as a 72-hour emergency supply.

To be reimbursed for a 72-hour emergency prescription supply, pharmacies should submit the
following information:
o “8”in “Prior Authorization Type Code” (Field 461-EU)
o “801” in “Prior Authorization Number Submitted (Field 462-EV)
o “3”in “Days Supply” (in the Claim segment of the billing transaction (Field 405-D5)
o The quantity submitted in “Quantity Dispensed” (Field 442-E7) should not exceed the
guantity necessary for a three-day supply according to the directions for administration
given by the prescriber.

Call (866)449-6849 for more information about the 72-hour emergency prescription supply
policy.

CHIP Member Prescriptions

CHIP members are eligible to receive an unlimited number of prescriptions per month and may
receive up to a 90-day supply of a drug.

Additional Benefits to STAR+PLUS Members and MMP Enrollees

STAR+PLUS members receive all the benefits of the traditional Texas Medicaid program. The
provider must bill Molina Healthcare for Inpatient Behavioral Health Services. Additional benefits
obtained through the STAR+PLUS program are:
e Unlimited medically necessary prescription drugs for STAR+PLUS Medicaid-only members
not covered by Medicare.
e Value-Added Services
e Long-Term Care Covered Services

$200,000 annual limit on impatient services does not apply for adult STAR and STAR+PLUS
Members.

Service Coordination STAR+PLUS Members and MMP Enrollees

Service Coordination is a special program offered by Molina Healthcare to help members manage
their health, long-term and behavioral health care needs.

Molina will furnish a Service Coordinator to all STAR+PLUS Members/MMP Enrollees who request
one. Members may request a Service Coordinator by calling (866) 409-0039. Molina will also
furnish a Service Coordinator to a STAR+PLUS Member when Molina determines one is required
through an assessment of the Member’s health and support needs.

Molina will ensure that each STAR+PLUS Member/MMP Enrollee has a qualified PCP who is
responsible for overall clinical direction and, in conjunction with the Service Coordinator, services
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as a central point of integration and coordination of Covered Services, including primary, Acute
Care, Long- term Services and Supports, and Behavioral Health Services.

The Service Coordinator will work as a team with the PCP to coordinate all STAR+PLUS Covered
Services and any applicable Non-capitated Services.

Service Coordinators Role/Services:

* Review assessments and develop plan of care utilizing input from the member, family and
providers for Level 1, 2 and 3 Members

* Coordinate with the member’s PCP, specialists and other providers to ensure the member’s
health and safety needs are met in the least restrictive setting

* Refer members to support services such as disease management and community resources

* Authorize services

* Discharge Planning — the service coordinator will work with the member’s PCP, the
hospital, inpatient psychiatric facility, or Nursing Facility discharge planners, the attending
physician, the Member, and the member’s family to assess and plan for the member’s
discharge.

* Transition Planning — review of existing care plans prepared by HHSC or another
STAR+PLUS MCO, preparation of a transition plan that ensures continuous care during the
member’s transfer from one MCO to another (reviewing and/or supplying a current care
plans and names of current providers), ensure Member receives the necessary supportive
equipment without undue delay if durable medical equipment or supplies has been
ordered prior to enrollment but have not been received by the time of enrollment, and
ensure payment to the existing provider of service under the existing authorizations for up
to six months, until the new MCO has completed the assessment and Service Plans and
issued new authorizations.

All care coordinator staff members can assist with basic inquires. If additional follow up is needed,
the assigned Service Coordinator will contact the provider or member within 24 hours. To contact
Molina’s care coordinator team call (866) 409-0039.

Level 1 — Health Management

Health Management is focused on disease prevention and health promotion. It is provided for
members/enrollees whose lower acuity chronic conditions, behavior (e.g. smoking or missing
preventive services) or unmet needs (e.g. transportation assistance or home services) put them
at an increased risk for future health problems and compromise independent living. The goal of
Health Management is to achieve member/enrollee wellness and autonomy through advocacy,
communication, education, identification of service resources and service facilitation throughout
the continuum of care.

At this level, members/enrollees receive educational materials via mail about how to improve
lifestyle factors that increase the risk of disease onset or exacerbation. Topics covered include
smoking cessation, weight loss, nutrition, exercise, hypertension, hyperlipidemia, and cancer
screenings, among others. Members/Enrollees are given the option, if they so choose, to engage
in telephone-based health coaching with Health Management staff, which includes nurses, social

workers, dieticians, and health educators.
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Level 2 — Case Management

Case Management is provided for members/enrollees who have medium-risk chronic illness
requiring ongoing intervention. These services are designed to improve the member’s/enrollee’s
health status and reduce the burden of disease through education and assistance with the
coordination of care, including LTSS. The goal of Case Management is to collaboratively assess
the member’s/enrollee’s unique health needs, create individualized care plans with prioritized
goals, and facilitate services that minimize barriers to care for optimal health outcomes.

Case Managers have direct telephonic access with members/enrollees. In addition to the
member/enrollee, Case Management teams also include pharmacists, social workers and
behavioral health professionals who are consulted regarding patient care plans. In addition to
telephonic outreach to the member/enrollee, the Care Manager may enlist the help of a
Community Health Worker or Community Connector to meet with the member/enrollee in the
community for education, access or information exchange.

Level 3 — Complex Case Management

Complex Case Management is provided to members/enrollees who have experienced a critical
event or diagnosis that requires the extensive use of resources and who need help navigating the
health care system to facilitate the appropriate delivery of care and services.

The goal of Complex Case Management is to help members/enrollees improve functional
capacity and regain optimum health in an efficient and cost-effective manner. Comprehensive
assessments of member/enrollee conditions include the development of a case management
plan with performance goals and identification of available benefits and resources. Case
Managers monitor, follow-up and evaluate the effectiveness of the services provided on an
ongoing basis. Complex Case Management employs both telephonic and face-to-face
interventions.

Medicaid Program Limitations and Exclusions (STAR & STAR+PLUS)

Molina Healthcare will not pay for services that are not covered by Medicaid. The following is a
list of services that are not covered, this list is not all-inclusive:

= All services or supplies not medically necessary

= Services or supplies received without following the directions in this handbook

= Experimental services and procedures, including drugs and equipment, not covered by

= Medicaid

= QOrgan transplants that are not covered by Medicaid

= Abortions except in the case of a reported rape, incest or when medically necessary to save
the life of the mother

= |nfertility services, including reversal of voluntary sterilization procedures

= Voluntary sterilization if under 21 years of age or legally incapable of consenting to the
procedure

= Cosmetic surgery that is not medically necessary
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=  Shots (immunizations) for travel outside the United States

= |npatient treatment to stop using drugs and/or alcohol (in-patient detoxification services
are covered)

= Services for treatment of obesity unless determined medically necessary

= Custodial or supportive care

= Sex change surgery and related services

= Sexual or marriage counseling

= Court ordered testing

= Educational testing and diagnosis

= Acupuncture and biofeedback services

= Services to find the cause of death (autopsy)

= Comfort items in the hospital, like a television or telephone

= Paternity testing

Long Term Care providers participating in rate enhancements will receive rate enhancement
payments included in rate according to level.

Spell of lliness Limitation STAR+PLUS Only

The spell of illness limitation applies to clients in the STAR+PLUS Program. It does not apply for
STAR members. A spell of iliness is defined as 30 days of inpatient hospital care, which may accrue
intermittently or consecutively. After 30 days of inpatient care is provided, reimbursement for
additional inpatient care is not considered until the client has been out of an acute care facility
for 60 consecutive days.

An individual may be discharged from and readmitted to a hospital several times, regardless of
the admittance reasons, and still be considered to be in the same spell of illness if 60 days have
not elapsed between discharge and readmission. The following are exceptions to the spell of
illness limitation:
= A prior-approved solid organ transplant has an additional 30-day spell of illness, which
begins on the date of the transplant.
= No spell of iliness limitation exists for THSteps-eligible clients who are 20 years of age and
younger when a medically necessary condition exists.
= Theclientis enrolled in the Medicaid managed care STAR program.

STAR+PLUS Covered Services

Long Term Support Services
* Personal Assistant Services (PAS): provides in-home assistance to individuals as identified
and authorized on his/her individual service plan with the performance of activities of daily
living, household chores, and nursing tasks that have been delegated by a registered nurse
(RN).
» Day Activity and Health Services (DAHS): includes nursing and personal care services,
physical rehabilitative services, nutrition services, transportation services, and other
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supportive services as identified and authorized on the member’s individual service plan.
These services are given by facilities licensed by Health and Human Services (HHSC).

* Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) for STAR+PLUS Waiver Services

* Financial management Services: Financial Management Services (FMS) are a benefit
available to STAR+PLUS waiver members. Certified Financial Management Services
Agencies (FMSA) provide assistance to members to manage funds associated with services
elected for self-direction and is provided by a Consumer-Directed Service option.
Examples of FMS include, but are not limited to:

e Providing required initial orientation, ongoing training, assistance and support for
employer-related responsibilities;

e Verifying qualifications of applicants before services are delivered and monitoring
continued eligibility of service providers;

e Approving and monitoring budgets for services delivered through the CDS option;

e Managing payroll, including calculations of employee withholdings and employer
contributions and depositing these funds with appropriate agencies (FMSAs are not
allowed to use a payroll agent);

e Complying with applicable government regulations concerning employee
withholdings, garnishments, mandated withholdings and benefits;

e Preparing and filing required tax forms and reports;

e Paying allowable expenses incurred by the employer;

e Providing status reports concerning the individual’s budget, expenditures and
compliance with CDS option requirements;

e Responding to the employer or designated representative as soon as possible, but
at least within two Business Days after receipt of information requiring a response
from the CDS Agency.

» Support Consultation: Support consultation is an optional service offered to STAR+PLUS
waiver members who receive services through the Consumer Directed Service (CDS)
option. Support consultation, delivered by a HHS-certified support advisor, provides
coaching and training for employer-related issues such as interviewing, hiring or managing
of providers.

» Dental Services: Services provided by a licensed dentist such as dentures, routine cleaning,
emergency procedures, preventive care and treatment of injuries. Services are capped at
$5,000 per waiver plan year, but may be extended an additional $5,000 when oral surgeon
services are required.

* Targeted Case management (Effective September 1, 2014)

* Mental Health Rehabilitative Services (effective September 1, 2014)

* Intellectual Developmental Disability

Medicaid for Breast Cancer and Cervical Cancer (MBCC) Program

MBCC provides Medicaid to women diagnosed with breast or cervical cancer or certain pre-cancer
conditions.

Effective September 1, 2017, women enrolled in the MBCC program will be eligible for the full
array of Medicaid benefits and covered services, including cancer treatment, through the
STAR+PLUS Medicaid Managed Care Program.
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Please refer to TMHP for a more inclusive listing of limitations and exclusions that apply to each
benefit category.

Supported Employment Services

Supported Employment (SE) services provide assistance to the member, as authorized on Form
H1700-1, Member Service Plan — SPW (Pg. 1), to help a member sustain competitive employment
or self-employment.

Competitive employment is work:
® in the competitive labor market, in which anyone may compete for employment, that is
performed on a full-time or part-time basis in an integrated setting; and
= for which a member is compensated at or above the minimum wage, but not less than the
customary wage and level of benefits paid by the employer for the same or similar work
performed by members without disabilities.!

An integrated setting is a setting typically found in the community in which applicants or eligible
members interact with people without disabilities, other than service providers, to the same
extent that people without disabilities in comparable positions interact with other people without
disabilities. An integrated setting does not include a setting in which:
= groups of people with disabilities work in an area that is not part of the general workplace
where people without disabilities work; or
= a3 mobile crew of people with disabilities work in the community. 2

Self-employment is work in which the member:
e Solely owns, manages, and operates a business;
e s not an employee of another person or entity, business; and
e Actively markets a service or product to potential customers.3

Description of Supported Employment Services

e Assistance provided as an HCBS STAR+PLUS Waiver service, in order to sustain paid
employment, to a member who, because of a disability, requires intensive, ongoing
support to be self-employed, work from home, or perform in a work setting at which
members without disabilities are employed. SE includes employment adaptations,
supervision, and training related to a member's diagnosis.

e The managed care organization (MCO) must ensure provision of SE, as needed, for a
STAR+PLUS Waiver (SPW) member to sustain competitive employment or self-
employment, if the services are not available through the local school district for a member
under age 22.

1This definition is consistent with 34 CFR 361.5(b)(11).
2 This definition is consistent with 34 CFR 361.5(b)(33).
3 This definition is consistent with the Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services’ (DARS) Community
Rehabilitation Program Standards for Providers (www.dars.state.tx.us/drs/providermanual/).
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Supported Employment may be provided through the SPW if documentation is maintained in the
member’s record, for a member under age 22, that the service is not available to the member
under a program funded under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. §1401 et

seq.).

Supported Employment Activities

SE services consist of developing and implementing strategies for achieving the member’s desired
employment outcome. Services are individualized and person-directed.

Qualifications of Supported Employment Providers

A SE provider must satisfy one of these options:

Option 1:
= a bachelor's degree in rehabilitation, business, marketing, or a related human services
field; and

= six months of documented experience providing services to people with disabilities in a
professional or personal setting.

Option 2:
= an associate's degree in rehabilitation, business, marketing, or a related human services
field; and

= one year of documented experience providing services to people with disabilities in a
professional or personal setting.

Option 3:
= 3 high school diploma or GED, and
= two years of documented experience providing services to people with disabilities in a
professional or personal setting.

Unit of Service
A unit of service is one hour. Providers of SE must submit claims in one hour increments. The
maximum number of units that can be claimed in one day is 24 hours, although it would be highly

unlikely for SE to be provided for that length of time in a single day.

Documentation Requirements

For the period of time SE is included in the member’s service plan, the provider must develop and
update quarterly a plan for delivering SE, including documentation of the following information:
= Name of the member
=  Member’s employment objectives (the anticipated benefit from the member receiving SE
services);
= Strategies for achieving the member’s employment objectives, including those addressing
the member’s employment support needs,
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= Names of the people, in addition to the member, whose support is or will be needed to
ensure successful employment, and the corresponding level of support those persons are
providing or have committed to providing,

= Any concerns about the effect of earnings on benefits, and a plan to address those
concerns,

=  Progress toward the member’s employment goal,

= A plan for gradually decreasing (i.e., fading) the amount of supported employment an
individual receives, and

= |f progress is slower than anticipated, an explanation of why the documented strategies
have not been effective, and a plan to improve the member’s independence on the job.

Claims Requirements

e Only providers credentialed by the MCO to provide SE may submit claims for SE services.

e The MCO must request an Atypical Provider Identification (API) number for providers of SE
after the MCO has determined that all the criteria outlined in "Qualifications of
Employment Assistance Providers" have been met.

e Claims are submitted using the CMS Health Insurance Claim Form 1500. For SE, field #17
(Name of Referring Provider or Other Source) is not a required field. The Health Care
Common Procedures Coding System (HCPCS) code to be used for SE is H2025.

Employment Assistance Services

Employment Assistance (EA) services provide assistance to the member, as authorized on Form
H1700-1, Member Service Plan — SPW (Pg. 1), to help a member locate competitive employment
or self-employment.

Competitive employment is work:
= in the competitive labor market, in which anyone may compete for employment, that is
performed on a full-time or part-time basis in an integrated setting; and
= for which a member is compensated at or above the minimum wage, but not less than the
customary wage and level of benefits paid by the employer for the same or similar work
performed by members without disabilities. 4

An integrated setting is a setting typically found in the community in which applicants or eligible
members interact with people without disabilities, other than service providers, to the same
extent that people without disabilities in comparable positions interact with other people
without disabilities. An integrated setting does not include a setting in which:
= groups of people with disabilities work in an area that is not part of the general workplace
where people without disabilities work; or
= a mobile crew of people with disabilities work in the community.®

4 This definition is consistent with 34 CFR 361.5(b)(11).

5 This definition is consistent with 34 CFR 361.5(b)(33).

6 This definition is consistent with the Department of Assistive and Rehabilitative Services’ (DARS) Community
Rehabilitation Program Standards for Providers (www.dars.state.tx.us/drs/providermanual/).
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Self-employment is work in which the member:
= Solely owns, manages, and operates a business;
= |s not an employee of another person or entity, business; and
= Actively markets a service or product to potential customers.®

Description of Employment Assistance Services

= EAservices include, but are not limited to, the following:

o identifying a member's employment preferences, job skills, and requirements for a
work setting and work conditions;

o locating prospective employers offering employment compatible with a member's
identified preferences, skills, and requirements; and

o contacting a prospective employer on behalf of a member and negotiating the
member's employment.

*= The managed care organization (MCO) must ensure provision of EA as identified through
use of Job Interest Assessment, to participants of the SPW if the services are not available
through DARS or the local school district for members under age 22.

= EA may be provided through the SPW if documentation is maintained in the member’s
record that the service is not available to the member under a program funded under §110
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or, for members under age 22, under a program funded
under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (20 U.S.C. §1401 et seq.)

Employment Assistance Activities
EA services consist of developing and implementing strategies for achieving the member’s
desired employment outcome. Services are individualized and person-directed.

Qualifications of Employment Assistance Providers

An EA service provider must satisfy one of these options:

Option 1:
= a bachelor's degree in rehabilitation, business, marketing, or a related human services
field; and

= six (6) months of documented experience providing services to people with disabilities in a
professional or personal setting.

Option 2:
= an associate's degree in rehabilitation, business, marketing, or a related human services
field; and

= one (1) year of documented experience providing services to people with disabilities in a
professional or personal setting.

Option 3:
= a3 high school diploma or GED, and
= two (2) years of documented experience providing services to people with disabilities in a
professional or personal setting.
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Unit of Service
A unit of service is one hour. Providers of EA must submit claims in one-hour increments. The
maximum number of units that can be claimed in one day is 24 hours, although it would be highly

unlikely for EA to be provided for that length of time in a single day.

Documentation Requirements

For the period of time employment assistance is included in the member’s service plan, the
provider must develop and update quarterly a plan for delivering EA, including documentation of
the following information:
= Name of the member
=  Member’'s employment goal,
= Strategies for achieving the member’s employment goal, including those addressing the
member’s anticipated employment support needs,
= Names of the people, in addition to the member, whose support is or will be needed to
ensure successful employment placement, and the corresponding level of support those
persons are providing or have committed to providing,
= Any concerns about the effect of earnings on benefits, and a plan to address those
concerns,
= Progress toward the member’s employment goal, and
= |f progress is slower than anticipated, an explanation of why the documented strategies
have not been effective, and a plan improve the effectiveness of the member’s
employment search.
Claims Requirements

=  Only providers credentialed by the MCO to provide EA may submit claims for EA services.

= The MCO must request an Atypical Provider Identification (API) number for providers of EA
after the MCO has determined that all the criteria outlined in "Qualifications of
Employment Assistance Providers" have been met.

= Claims are submitted using the CMS Health insurance Claim Form 1500. For EA, field #17
(Name of Referring Provider or Other Source) is not a required field. The Health Care
Common Procedures Coding System (HCPCS) code to be used for EA is H2023.

Mental Health Rehabilitative and Mental Health Targeted Case Management (TCM) Services

Mental Health Rehabilitative Services

The following mental health rehabilitative services may be provided to individuals with a severe
and persistent mental illness (SPMI) or a severe emotional disturbance (SED) as defined in the
DSM-IV-TR and who require rehabilitative services as determined by either the Adults Needs and
Strengths Assessment (ANSA) or the Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS)
Assessment:
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=  Adult Day Program

= Medication Training and Support

= Crisis Intervention

= Skills Training and Development

= Psychosocial Rehabilitative Services

Targeted Case Management

The following mental health targeted case management services may be provided to individuals
with an SPMI or SED as defined in the DSM-IV-TR, who require the service as determined by either
the Adults Needs and Strengths Assessment (ANSA) or the Child and Adolescent Needs and
Strengths (CANS) assessment:
e Case management for people who have SED (child, 3 through 17 years of age), which
includes routine and intensive case management services
e Case management for people who have SPMI (adult, 18 years of age or older)

Provider Requirements

* Training and certification to administer Adult Needs and Strengths Assessment (ANSA) and
Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) assessment tools

= Department of State Health Services Resiliency and Recovery Utilization Management
Guidelines (RRUMG)

= Attestation from provider entity to MCO that organization has the ability to provide, either
directly or through subcontract, the Members with the full array of MHR and TCM services
as outlines in the RRUMG

=  HHSC established qualification and supervisory protocols

Intellectual Developmental Disability (IDD)

Definition: Significantly sub-average general intellectual functioning that is concurrent with
deficits in adaptive behavior that originates during the developmental period. (Formerly referred
to as mental retardation)

IDD is a disability characterized by significant limitations in both intellectual functioning and in
adaptive behavior, which covers many everyday social and practical skills. This disability
originates before the age of 18.

Members who would be eligible for IDD services:

= have an Intellectual Quotient (IQ) equal to or less than 75;

= have IDD and live in an Intermediate Care Facility (ICF-IDD) or 11D facility; and

= receive services through the Community Living Assistance and Support Services (CLASS),
Deaf Blind with Multiple Disabilities (DBMD), and Home and Community-based Services
(HCS).

= Texas Home Living (TxHmL) waivers will be enrolled in the STAR+PLUS program effective
9/1/14.

= Acute Care Services only.

= Waiver services will continue to be supplied by state.
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Texas IDD member population statewide is approximately 23,000.

Members typically reside in a small community-based facility.

Behavioral Health and Substance Abuse Services for MMP Enrollees

The following benefits are available to Molina Dual Option STAR+PLUS MMP enrollees and are a
responsibility of Molina:

Mental Health Hospitalization

Mental Health Outpatient Services

Psychotropic Drugs

Mental Health Services within the scope of a primary care physician
Psychologists

Psychiatrists

Molina Healthcare of Texas will:

1.

w

Provide acute care services. (HHSC will continue to provide the long-term care services and
supports LTSS, including any state plan services).

Provide access to MHT Member Services.

Provide Service Coordination services.

Work with the HHSC service coordinators to ensure individuals receive adequate and
appropriate acute care services.

Provide, when requested, documentation whenever acute care services are exhausted or
denied so that an identical or similar service may be provided through Long Term Services
and Supports (LTSS).

Service Coordination Requirements

MHT will work in a concerted effort to ensure services are adequate and sufficient to meet
any acute care needs required by the IDD membership.
Members will be assigned a Service Coordinator based upon zip code.
Each MHT Service Coordinator working with the MHT IDD membership will complete a
formal Qualified Intellectual Disability Professional coursework.
Each member will receive scheduled contacts associated with their risk level:

o Level 1: Members receive a minimum of 2 face-to-face SC contacts, annually.

o Level 2: Members receive a minimum of 1 face-to-face and one telephonic

coordination contact annually.
o All service requests for acute care services will be reviewed and processed.

Providing Care to IDD Members

Acute care services must be provided by a contracted MHT provider. If a member with
IDD is established with an out of network provider, then the MHT Manager of Provider
Contracts must receive the provider’s name and other information to pursue a formal
contract with Molina Healthcare of Texas.

MHT will ensure continuity of care for all new members with IDD. The member may be
redirected to a contracted provider if unable to secure a formal contract with a non-
contracted provider.
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=  MHT must notify the primary program Service Coordinator or Case Manager when a
member with IDD has a service adverse action or has exhausted a benefit.

=  The MHT Service Coordinator will attend annual IDT for service planning. The HHSC Service
Coordinator or Case Manager will notify the MHT Service Coordinator of any change in
condition, change in a HHSC Service Coordinator or Case Manager assignment, member
change of location, or change in condition upon awareness of such changes.

Intellectual Developmental Disability Does not include:
* Individuals residing in a state supported living center;
= Dual eligibles (receiving Medicare and Medicaid); and/or
= Children and young adults under age 21 receiving SS| or SSl-related services or voluntary
Cognitive Rehabilitation Therapy.

Cognitive Rehabilitation Therapy Benefits for Home Community Based Services (HCBS)
STAR+PLUS Waiver members

Molina Healthcare of Texas will authorize Cognitive Rehabilitation Therapy if one of the following
Texas Medicaid-covered assessment tests, as listed in the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures
Manual, shows that the therapy can benefit the Member and is Medically Necessary:

= Neurobehavioral Test (CPT Code 96116); or

= Neuropsychological Test (CPT Code 96118).

What is CRT?

Cognitive Rehabilitation Therapy (CRT) is a benefit and service under the STAR+PLUS Waiver
(SPW) program. CRT is a service that assists an individual in learning or relearning cognitive skills
that have been lost or altered as a result of damage to brain cells/chemistry in order to enable
the individual to compensate for the lost cognitive functions. CRT is provided in accordance with
the developed plan of care and includes reinforcing, strengthening, or re-establishing previously
learned patterns of behavior, or establishing new patterns of cognitive activity or compensatory
mechanisms for impaired neurological systems. This service can be associated with individuals
with Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) or Acquired Brain Injury (ABI)

CRT is a service that is based on Medical Necessity (MN) through an assessment conducted by a
licensed Psychologist, Occupational Therapist (OT) or Speech and Language Pathologist (SLP).

HCBS STAR+PLUS Waiver Services for qualified members:

= Adaptive aids and medical supplies: include devices, controls, or medically necessary
supplies that enable individuals with functional impairments to perform activities of daily
living or control the environment in which they live.

= Adult Foster Care (AFC): provides a 24-hour living arrangement in a Health and Human
Services (HHSC) contracted foster home for persons who, because of physical, mental or
emotional limitations, are unable to continue independent functioning in their own homes.
Services may include meal preparation, housekeeping, minimal help with personal care,
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help with activities of daily living and provision of or arrangement for transportation. The
unit of service is one day. Adult Foster Care Homes must meet the minimum standards
described in the STAR+PLUS handbook Section 7100 found at https://hhs.texas.gov/laws-
regulations/handbooks/sph/starplus-handbook Adult foster care homes serving four or
more participants must be licensed by HHSC under 40 Tex .Admin. Code Chapter 92.

Assisted living and Residential Care (AL/RC) services: a 24-hour living arrangement in
licensed personal care facilities in which personal care, home management, escort, social
and recreational activities, twenty-four hour supervision, supervision of, assistance with,
and direct administration of medications, and the provision or arrangement of
transportation is provided. Under the 1915 (c) waiver, personal care facilities may contract
to provide services in three distinct types of living arrangements: assisted living
apartments, residential care apartments, or residential care non-apartment settings.

Emergency Response Services (ERS): are provided through an electronic monitoring system
for use by functionally impaired individuals who live along or are isolated in the community.
In an emergency, the individual can press a call button to signal for help. The electronic
monitoring system, which has a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week monitoring capability, helps
ensure that the appropriate person or service agency responds to an alarm call from the
individual.

Home delivered meals: Meal services provide hot, nutritious meals served in an individual’s
home. The benefit limitation is one meal per day, and the need for a home delivered meal
must be part of the individual service plan (ISP). Home delivered meals will be provided to
individuals who are unable to prepare their own meals and for whom there are no other
persons available to do so, or where the provision of a home delivered meal is the most
cost- effective method of delivering a nutritionally adequate meal. Modified diets, where
appropriate, will be provided to meet individual requirements. Menu plans will be
reviewed and approved by a registered dietician licensed by the Texas State Board of
Examiners of Dietitians or who has a baccalaureate degree with major studies in food and
nutrition, dietetics, or food service management. Any agency providing home delivered
meals must comply with all state and local health laws and ordinances concerning
preparation, handling and serving of food.

In-home skilled nursing care: includes, but is not limited to, the assessment and evaluation
of health problems and the direct delivery of nursing tasks, providing treatments and
health care procedures ordered by a physician and/or required by standards of
professional practice or state law, delegation of nursing tasks to unlicensed persons
according to state rules promulgated by the Texas Board of Nurse Examiners, developing
the health care plan, and teaching individuals about proper health maintenance.

Minor home modifications: services that assess the need for, arrange for, and provide
modifications and/or improvements to an individual’s residence to enable them to reside
in the community and to ensure safety, security, and accessibility.

Respite care services: temporary relief to persons caring for functionally impaired adults in
community settings other than AFC homes or AL/RC facilities. Respite services are provided
on an in-home and out-of- home basis and are limited to 30 days per ISP year. Room and
board is included in the waiver payment for out-of-home settings.

Chapter 1: Benefits and Covered Services - pg. 31


https://hhs.texas.gov/laws-regulations/handbooks/sph/starplus-handbook
https://hhs.texas.gov/laws-regulations/handbooks/sph/starplus-handbook

= Therapy (occupational, physical, speech): includes the evaluation, examination and
treatment of physical, functional, speech and hearing disorders or limitations. The full
range of activities provided by an occupational or physical therapist, speech or language
pathologist, or a licensed occupational or physical therapy assistant under the direction of
a licensed occupational or physical therapist, within the scope of his/her state licensure are
covered LTSS services.

Transitional Assistance Services (TAS): assists individuals who are nursing facility residents
to discharge to the community and set up a household. A maximum of $2500 is available
on a one-time basis to help defray the costs associated with setting up a household. TAS
include, but are not limited to, payment of security deposits to lease an apartment,
purchase of essential furnishings (table, eating utensils), payment of moving expenses, etc.

*A referral from your PCP is not required ** STAR+PLUS waiver services — for a more inclusive
listing of limitations and exclusions, please refer to the current Texas Health and Human Services
(HHSC) Provider Manuals located a https://hhs.texas.gov/services/health/medicaid-
chip/provider-information

Breast Pump Coverage in Medicaid and CHIP

Texas Medicaid and CHIP cover breast pumps and supplies when Medically Necessary after a baby
is born. A breast pump may be obtained under an eligible mother’s Medicaid or CHIP client
number; however, if a mother is no longer eligible for Texas Medicaid or CHIP and there is a need
for a breast pump or parts, then breast pump equipment must be obtained under the infant’s
Medicaid client number.

Coverage in prenatal Coverage Coverage

Breast pump coverage & billin
period at delivery for newborn pump coverag Ting

STAR covers breast pumps and
supplies when Medically
Necessary for mothers or

STAR STAR STAR newborns. Breast pumps and
supplies may be billed under the
mother’s Medicaid ID or the
newborn’s Medicaid ID.

Medicaid FFS and STAR cover
breast pumps and supplies when
Medically Necessary for

CHIP Perinatal, with

Medicaid fee-
income at or below Emergency edlca|_d ee newborns when the mother
. for-service (FFS)
198% of federal poverty | Medicaid or STAR* does not have coverage under
level (FPL)* CHIP. Breast pumps and supplies
must be billed under the
newborn’s Medicaid ID.
CHIP Perinatal, with CHIP CHIP covers breast pumps and

CHIP Perinatal supplies when Medically

. o .
income above 198% FPL | Perinatal Necessary for CHIP Perinatal
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newborns. Breast pumps and
supplies must be billed under the
newborn’s CHIP Perinatal ID.

STAR Kids

STAR Kids

Medicaid FFS
or STAR**

STAR+PLUS

STAR+PLUS

Medicaid FFS
or STAR**

Medicaid FFS, STAR, and STAR
Health cover breast pumps and
supplies when Medically
Necessary for mothers or

newborns. Breast pumps and
supplies may be billed under the
mother’s Medicaid ID or the
newborn’s Medicaid ID.

Medicaid FFS and STAR cover
breast pumps and supplies when
Medically Necessary for the
newborn when the mother does
not have coverage. Breast
pumps and supplies must be
billed under the newborn’s
Medicaid ID.

*CHIP Perinatal Members with household incomes at or below 198% FPL must apply for
Emergency Medicaid coverage for labor and delivery services. HHSC mails the pregnant woman an
Emergency Medicaid application 30 days before her reported due date. When Emergency
Medicaid covers a birth, the newborn is certified for 12 months of Medicaid coverage, beginning
on the date of birth.

STAR Health STAR Health STAR Health

Medicaid FFS
or STAR*#*

None, with income at or | Emergency
below 198% FPL Medicaid

**These newborns will be in FFS Medicaid until they are enrolled with a STAR MCO. Claims should
be filed with TMHP using the newborn’s Medicaid ID if the mother does not have coverage.

Members with Special Needs (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

Overview

Molina uses a program specifically designed to meet the needs of adults and children identified
as having special health care needs.

Molina will use Health Risk Coordinators (HRC) familiar with health assessment screening tools
and application to work with those new Members who require special needs if identified as
meeting Molina’s assessment criteria for MSHCN. HRC professionals will coordinate their
activities with the Quality Improvement/Utilization Management Department. Members
identified with a special health care need will be referred to their PCP. Molina will assign a Case
Manager to work with the PCP to establish a plan of care, to assist the PCP with necessary referrals
(if needed by the PCP), and to aid the Member in accessing the services, including any out-of-
network referrals, standing referrals, transportation or translation/interpretation services
needed.
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Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) Services (STAR, STAR+PLUS, MMP)

What are NEMT services?

NEMT services provide transportation to covered health care services for Medicaid Members who
have no other means of transportation. Such transportation includes rides to the doctor, dentist,
hospital, pharmacy, and other places an individual receives Medicaid services. NEMT services do
NOT include ambulance trips.

What services are part of NEMT Services?

e Passes or tickets for transportation such as mass transit within and between cities or
states, including by rail or bus.

e Commercial airline transportation services.

e Demand response transportation services, which is curb-to-curb service
transportation in private buses, vans, or sedans, including wheelchair-accessible
vehicles, if necessary.

e Mileage reimbursement for an individual transportation participant (ITP) for a
verified completed trip to a covered health care service. The ITP can be the Member,
the Member’s family member, friend, or neighbor.

e Members 20 years old or younger may be eligible to receive the cost of meals
associated with a long-distance trip to obtain covered health care service. The daily
rate for meals is $25 per day for the member and $25 per day for an approved
attendant.

e Members 20 years old or younger may be eligible to receive the cost of lodging
associated with a long-distance trip to obtain a covered health care service. Lodging
services are limited to the overnight stay and do not include any amenities or
incidentals, such as phone calls, room service, or laundry service.

e Members 20 years old or younger may be eligible to receive funds in advance of a
trip to cover authorized NEMT services.

If you have a Member needing assistance while traveling to and from his or her appointment with
you, NEMT services will cover the costs of an attendant. You may be asked to provide
documentation of medical necessity for transportation of the attendant to be approved. The
attendant must remain at the location where covered health care services are being provided but
may remain in the waiting room during the Member’s appointment.

Children 14 years old and younger must be accompanied by a parent, guardian, or other
authorized adult. Children 15-17 years of age must be accompanied by a parent, guardian, or
other authorized adult or have consent from a parent, guardian, or other authorized adult on file
to travel alone. Parental consent is not required if the covered health care service is confidential
in nature.

If you have a Member you think would benefit from receiving NEMT services, please refer him or

her to Molina’s Transportation Vendor, Access2Care at (866) 462-4857 (Medicaid)/ (833) 460-
4856 (MMP) for more information.
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Interpreter/Translation Services (STAR, STAR+PLUS, & CHIP)

All eligible Members who are Limited English Proficient (LEP) will be entitled to receive interpreter
services. An LEP individual has a limited ability or inability to read, speak, or write English well
enough to understand and communicate effectively (whether because of language, cognitive or
physical limitations). Molina Members will be entitled to:

=  Be provided with effective communications with medical providers as established by the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the Civil Rights
Act of 1964.

= |ndividuals with cognitive difficulties will have ready access to care managers trained to
work with cognitively impaired individuals.

= Be notified by the medical provider that interpreter services are available at no cost to the
client.

= Decide, with the medical provider, to use an interpreter and receive unbiased
interpretation.

= Be assured of confidentiality, as follows:

o Interpreters must adhere to HHSC policies and procedures regarding confidentiality
of client records.

o Interpreters may, with client written consent, share information from the client’s
records only with appropriate medical professionals and agencies working on the
client’s behalf.

o Interpreters must ensure that this shared information is similarly safeguarded.

In addition, Members are advised in their welcome packet regarding interpretive and translation
services and how to access the TTY line for Members who are hard of hearing or speech impaired.
Molina’s language assistance offers members the opportunity to discuss utilization management
issues as well.

Molina/Provider Coordination (STAR, STAR+PLUS, MMP & CHIP)

Members and their families, or authorized representatives including the PCP, are key to the
success of a plan of care. Plans of care will be less likely to be followed and result in less than
satisfactory outcome without the involvement of the member and when appropriate, the family.
Member involvement and family support is important to the completion of necessary treatment.
Molina’s care coordination program is designed to identify potential clinical problems, especially
those of a chronic or complex nature, engage the Member and PCP in determining a care plan,
provide ongoing case management support and care coordination, track and report efforts, adjust
staff levels as needed, and monitor the program for outcomes.

Once a plan of care is developed, case managers authorize all needed services, including those to
specialists (in or out of network). If the specialist will be delivering care on an on-going basis, a
standing referral will be established. At the Member’s discretion and with the specialist’s
permission, the specialist may be designated as the Member’s PCP.
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CHIP/CHIP Perinate Covered Services
Definitions
CHIP: Children’s Health Insurance Program

CHIP Perinatal Eligibility Period: The continuous eligibility period is a 12-month period that begins
when the unborn child is enrolled in the CHIP Perinatal Program and continues after the child is
born. (Month of enrollment + 11 months.)

CHIP Perinate Program: Means the State of Texas program in which HHSC contracts with HMOs
to provide, arrange for, and coordinate Covered Services for enrolled CHIP Perinate and CHIP
Perinate Newborn Members. Although the CHIP Perinatal Program is part of the CHIP Program, for
Contract administration purposes it is identified independently in this Contract. An HMO must
specifically contract with HHSC as a CHIP Perinatal HMO in order to participate in this part of the
CHIP Program.

CHIP Perinate: A CHIP Perinatal Program member identified prior to birth

CHIP Perinate Member: The Mother of the UNBORN CHIP Perinate Newborn who is eligible to
receive Medically Necessary Covered Services related to antepartum care, labor and delivery
services and two postpartum visits.

CHIP Perinate Newborn: Means a CHIP Perinate who has been born alive.

CHIP/CHIP Perinate Covered Services (this list is not all-inclusive)

Molina provides a CHIP benefit package that incluses services currently covered by the CHIP, CHIP
Perinate and CHIP Perinate Newborn programs offered by the Texas Health and Human Services
Commission. Covered CHIP/CHIP Perinate Newborn services must meet the CHIP definition of
“Medically Necessary Covered Services,” which includes, but is not limited to the following:

Members in the CHIP program can get benefits like :
e Regular checkups with a doctor and dentist
e Prescription drugs and vaccines
e Hospital care and services
e X-ray vision and lab tests
e Vision and hearing care
e Access to medical specialists and mental health care
e Treatment of special health needs and pre-existing conditions

CHIP Perinatal coverage includes:

e Upto 20 prenatal visits
o During the first 28 weeks of pregnancy — one visit every 4 weeks.
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o During weeks 28 to 36 — one visit every 2 to 3 weeks.
o 36 weeks to delivery — one visit per week.
o Additional prenatal visits are allowed if they are medically necessary.
e Some laboratory testing, assessments, planning services, education and counseling.
e Prescription drug coverage based on the current CHIP formulary, including prescription
prenatal vitamins.
o Diabetic supplies available through pharmacies with a physician prescription.
o Hospital facility charges and professional services charges related to the delivery.
o For women with an FPIL between 199% to 202%:
* Both hospital and professional service charges are paid through the CHIP
perinatal health plan.
o For women with an FPIL at or below 198% (this income range represents the
majority of CHIP perinatal clients):
» Professional service are charges paid through CHIP.
» Hospital facility charges are paid through Emergency Medicaid.

As provided at the links below, and as determined by HHSC, Molina will also provide coverage for
Medically Necessary Behavioral Health Services. There are no pre-existing condition limits. There
are no spell-of-illness limitations for CHIP and CHIP Perinate members. There is no lifetime
maximum on benefits; however, annual, enrollment period or lifetime limitations do apply to
certain services.

Please refer to the following websites for the most updated CHIP and CHIP Perinate benefit
information:

HHSC Uniform Managed Care Contract Terms and Conditions
http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/medicaid/UniformManagedCareContract.pdf

HHSC — CHIP State Plan http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/Medicaid/index.html.

In addition to covered benefits, Molina offers value added services to its Members. Please refer
to the CHIP Value Added Services Addendum on Molinahealthcare.com for more information on
value added benefits.

Limited Home Health Supplies for CHIP

The Vendor Drug Program (VDP) covers Limited Home Health Supplies (LHHS) through the
outpatient pharmacy benefit for Medicaid members as of November 12, 2012. Beginning March 7,
2014, the LHHS formulary will also be applied to CHIP members.

To provide LHHS to CHIP and Medicaid members enrolled with Molina Healthcare of Texas,
pharmacies must be contracted with the VDP and with Caremark, our pharmacy benefit manager
(PBM). Enrollment as a Durable Medical Equipment (DME) provider is not required. Providers
already enrolled as a Medicaid/CHIP DME provider must submit a claim for LHHS through the
pharmacy benefit by way of the pharmacy claim system; these items will not be processed under
the medical benefit.

Chapter 1: Benefits and Covered Services - pg. 37


http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/Medicaid/index.html
http://txvendordrug.com/providers/contracting-info.shtml
http://www.hhsc.state.tx.us/medicaid/UniformManagedCareContract.pdf
http://MolinaHealthcare.com

In addition, Molina Healthcare will have certain LHHS products designated as preferred. Molina’s
preferred diabetic test strips are the TrueTest glucose test strips. Molina Healthcare of Texas has
teamed up with the company that makes the True Result monitor, which will be provided to the

LHHS Items

‘Insulin Syringes (1 cc or less)

‘Insulin Needles

‘Blood Glucose Test Strips (for home blood glucose monitor)

‘Blood Glucose Test Strips with Disposable Monitor

‘Lancets

‘Spring-Powered Device for Lancet

‘Aerosol Holding Chamber (for use with metered dose inhaler)

‘Oral Electrolyte Replacement Fluid

|
|
|
|
‘Blood Glucose Monitor (Talking) ‘
|
|
|
|
|

‘Hypertonic Saline Solution 7%

See www.txvendordrug.com for the full list of LHHS covered products.

Please keep the following in mind when submitting a LHHS claim:

e ATitle XIX form is not required for LHHS dispensed through a pharmacy. A prescription (faxed,
written, or electronic) is required.
o Claims must be submitted in accordance with the most current NCPDP pharmacy billing
standard.

Value Added Services

In addition to covered benefits, Molina offers value added services to its Members. Please refer
to Molinahealthcare.com for the most current lists of Value Added Services

CHIP Exclusions from Covered Services (this list is not all inclusive)

= |npatient and outpatient infertility treatments or reproductive services other than
prenatal care, labor and delivery, and care related to disease, illnesses, or abnormalities
related to the reproductive system

= Contraceptive medications prescribed only for the purpose of primary and preventive
reproductive health care (i.e., cannot be prescribed for family planning)

= Personal comfort items including but not limited to personal care kits provided on
inpatient admission, telephone, television, newborn infant photographs, meals for
guests of patient, and other articles which are not required for the specific treatment
of sickness or injury
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Experimental and/or investigational medical, surgical or other health care procedures
or services which are not generally employed or recognized within the medical
community

Treatment or evaluations required by third parties including, but not limited to, those
for schools, employment, flight clearance, camps, insurance or court

Mechanical organ replacement devices including, but not limited to artificial heart
Private duty nursing services when performed on an inpatient basis or in a skilled
nursing facility

Hospital services and supplies when confinement is solely for diagnostic testing
purposes, unless otherwise pre-authorized by Health Plan

Prostate and mammography screening

Elective surgery to correct vision

Gastric procedures for weight loss

Cosmetic surgery/services solely for cosmetic purposes

Dental devices solely for cosmetic purposes

Out-of-network services not authorized by the Health Plan except for emergency care
and physician services for a mother and her newborn(s) for a minimum of 48 hours
following an uncomplicated vaginal delivery and 96 hours following an uncomplicated
delivery by caesarian section

Services, supplies, meal replacements or supplements provided for weight control or
the treatment of obesity, except for the services associated with the treatment for
morbid obesity as part of a treatment plan approved by the Health Plan

Acupuncture services, naturopathy and hypnotherapy

Medications prescribed for weight loss or gain

Immunizations solely for foreign travel

Routine foot care such as hygienic care

Diagnosis and treatment of weak, strained, or flat feet and the cutting or removal of
corns, calluses and toenails (this does not apply to the removal of nail roots or surgical
treatment of conditions underlying corns, calluses or ingrown toenails)

Replacement or repair of prosthetic devices and durable medical equipment due to
misuse, abuse or loss when confirmed by the Member or the vendor

Corrective orthopedic shoes

Convenience items

Orthotics primarily used for athletic or recreational purposes

Custodial care (care that assists a child with the activities of daily living, such as
assistance in walking, getting in and out of bed, bathing, dressing, feeding, toileting,
special diet preparation, and medication supervision that is usually self-administered
or provided by a parent. This care does not require the continuing attention of trained
medical or paramedical personnel.)

Housekeeping

Public facility services and care for conditions that federal, state, or local law requires
be provided in a public facility or care provided while in the custody of legal authorities
Services or supplies received from a nurse, which do not require the skill and training
of a nurse

Vision training and vision therapy
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= Reimbursement for physical therapy, occupational therapy, and speech therapy school-
based services are not covered except when ordered by a physician/PCP

= Donor non-medical expenses

= Charges incurred as a donor of an organ when the recipient is not covered under this
health plan

= Coverage while traveling outside of the United States and U.S. Territories (including
Puerto Rico, U.S. Virgin Islands, Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, and
American Samoa)

CHIP Perinate Exclusions from Covered Services (this list is not all inclusive):

= For CHIP Perinates in families with incomes at or below the Medicaid eligibility threshold
(Perinates who qualify for Medicaid once born), inpatient facility charges are not a covered
benefit for the initial Perinatal Newborn admission. "Initial Perinatal Newborn admission"
means the hospitalization associated with the birth.

= Contraceptive medications prescribed only for the purpose of primary and preventive
reproductive health care (i.e. cannot be prescribed for family planning)

= |npatient and outpatient treatments other than prenatal care, labor with delivery, services
related to (a) miscarriage and (b) non-viable pregnancy, and postpartum care related to
the covered unborn child until birth.

= |npatient mental health services.

= Qutpatient mental health services.

= Durable medical equipment or other medically related remedial devices.

= Disposable medical supplies, with the exception of a limited set of disposable medical
supplies, published at http://www.txvenfordrug.com/formulary/limited-hhs.shtml, when
they are obtained from an authorized pharmacy provider.

= Home and community-based health care services.

= Nursing care services.

= Dental services.

= |npatient substance abuse treatment services and residential substance abuse treatment
services.

= Qutpatient substance abuse treatment services.

= Physical therapy, occupational therapy, and services for individuals with speech, hearing,
and language disorders.

=  Hospice care.

= Skilled nursing facility and rehabilitation hospital services.

= Emergency services other than those directly related to the labor with delivery of the
covered unborn child.

= Transplant services.

= Tobacco Cessation Programs.

= Chiropractic Services.

= Medical transportation not directly related to the labor or threatened labor, miscarriage or
non-viable pregnancy, and/or delivery of the covered unborn child.
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Personal comfort items including but not limited to personal care kits provided on inpatient
admission, telephone, television, newborn infant photographs, meals for guests of patient,
and other articles which are not required for the specific treatment related to labor with
delivery or post-partum care.

Experimental and/or investigational medical, surgical or other health care procedures or
services which are not generally employed or recognized within the medical community
Treatment or evaluations required by third parties including, but not limited to, those for
schools, employment, flight clearance, camps, insurance or court

Private duty nursing services when performed on an inpatient basis or in a skilled nursing
facility.

Coverage while traveling outside of the United States and U.S Territories (including Puerto
Rico, U.S. Virgin Islands, Commonwealth of Northern Mariana Islands, Guam, and American
Samoa.)

Mechanical organ replacement devices including, but not limited to artificial heart
Hospital services and supplies when confinement is solely for diagnostic testing purposes
and not a part of labor with delivery

Prostate and mammography screening

Elective surgery to correct vision

Gastric procedures for weight loss

Cosmetic surgery/services solely for cosmetic purposes

Out-of-network services not authorized by the Health Plan except for emergency care
related to the labor with delivery of the covered unborn child.

Services, supplies, meal replacements or supplements provided for weight control or the
treatment of obesity

Acupuncture services, naturopathy and hypnotherapy

Immunizations solely for foreign travel

Routine foot care such as hygienic care

Diagnosis and treatment of weak, strained, or flat feet and the cutting or removal of
corns, calluses and toenails (this does not apply to the removal of nail roots or surgical
treatment of conditions underlying corns, calluses or ingrown toenails)

Corrective orthopedic shoes

Convenience items

Over-the-counter medications

Orthotics primarily used for athletic or recreational purposes

Custodial care (care that assists with the activities of daily living, such as assistance in
walking, getting in and out of bed, bathing, dressing, feeding, toileting, special diet
preparation, and medication supervision that is usually self-administered or provided by
a caregiver. This care does not require the continuing attention of trained medical or
paramedical personnel.)

Housekeeping

Public facility services and care for conditions that federal, state, or local law requires be
provided in a public facility or care provided while in the custody of legal authorities
Services or supplies received from a nurse, which do not require the skill and training of a
nurse
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= Vision training, vision therapy, or vision services

= Reimbursement for school-based physical therapy, occupational therapy, or Speech
therapy services are not covered

= Donor non-medical expenses

= Charges incurred as a donor of an organ

Medicare-Medicaid Plan (MMP) Benefit Design
The approach to integrating care for dually eligible individuals eliminates fragmentation in care
delivery and financing through contracts with a single managed care organization responsible for

delivering all covered Medicare and Medicaid benefits.

Acute Covered Benefits (Medicare)

Dual eligible enrollees will receive acute care, outpatient drug benefits and related services through
Medicare. This includes:

e Inpatient and Outpatient Hospital Services (Part A)

e Physician Visits and Other Acute Services (Part B)

e Pharmacy (Part D)

STAR+PLUS Wrap Services (Medicaid)

Molina’s STAR+PLUS program will supplement MMP enrollee’s Medicare coverage by providing
services and supplies that are available under the Texas Medicaid program. These services include:
e Community-based LTSS
e Medicaid Wrap Services
o There are three categories of Medicaid wrap-around services:
= Medicaid only services (i.e., services that do not have a corresponding
Medicare service);
= Medicare services that become a Medicaid expense due to meeting a benefit
limitation on the Medicare side; and
= Medicare services that become a Medicaid expense due to coinsurance
(cross-over claims).
e Medicare Cost Sharing

Outpatient drug and biologicals, including pharmacy-dispensed and provider-administered
outpatient drugs and biologicals not covered by Medicare will be included in Medicaid STAR+PLUS

benefits.

Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT) Services

MMP members are eligible to receive Medicad-covered NEMT Services. Please see page 49] for
additional information.
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Behavioral Health

Medicare provides inpatient and outpatient mental health services for MMP enrollees. STAR+PLUS
would provide wrap-around coverage for psychiatry and counseling, and substance use treatment
services, including outpatient assessment, detoxification and counseling, and residential services.
Integrated Services

e Service Coordination

e Health Promotion and Wellness

e Disease Management

e Home Health Services

e Coordination of Behavioral Health Services

Medicare-Medicaid Plan (MMP) Flexible Benefits

Flexible Benefits are additional services beyond the services covered by Medicare and Medicaid
that promote healthy lifestyles and improve health outcomes among enrollees. Members and
Providers can call Member Services to request an updated and complete list of the Molina MMP
Flexible Benefits.

Medicare-Medicaid Plan (MMP) Rewards and Incentives

Molina Dual Options STAR+PLUS MMP members who reside in the community or in a Nursing
Facility who have certain health conditions and/or meet other criteria may receive gift cards for
getting various tests and health screenings. Some of these tests and screenings include:

e Diabetic members who complete a diabetic eye exam each year;

e Diabetic members who complete an Alc blood test each year;

e Female members age 21-64 who complete a cervical cancer screening test each year;

e Members with cardiovascular disease who complete a cholesterol blood test each year; and

e Female members age 50 to 74 who complete a recommended mammogram each year.

Please note that the above list may not include all the rewards and incentives available to MMP
members. The MMP Rewards and Incentives also may change from time to time. Members and
Providers can call Member Services to receive a current and complete list of the MMP Rewards and
Incentives.

To receive their gift card, a member, or their provider, must call Member Services after completing
the necessary test/screening and request the gift card. Gift cards are mailed to members 30-60 days
from validation of the service being completed. Members or their provider must initiate the
fulfillment process by calling Member Services.

Nominal Gifts (MMP)
Nominal gifts are gifts or promotional items with a monetary value. Providers may not provide

promotional items or nominal gifts to a select MCO’s current or prospective members or condition
promotional items or nominal gifts on enrollment with a MCO.
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Chapter 2 - Claims and Billing

Molina follows the billing procedures outlined in the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures
Manual. For full information on Texas Medicaid billing practices and procedures, visit
www.tmhp.com/Pages/Medicaid/Medicaid Publications Provider manual.aspx.

Molina does not have a capitation relationship with providers. As a contracted provider, it is
important to understand how the claims process works to avoid delays in the processing of your
claims. Provider Services is available to answer any questions about the claims process. The
following items are covered in this section for your reference:

Claims and Encounter Data Guidelines

Electronic Claim Payment

Coordination of Benefits (COB)/Third Party Liability (TPL)
Requirements for a Clean Claim

Timely Filing Process

Reimbursement Guidance

Emergency Services Claims

Corrected Claims

Billing Members

Special Billing

Claims Review and Audit

Partially Payable Claims

Overpayments and Incorrect Payment Refund Requests
Claims Appeals/Reconsiderations

Fraud and Abuse

Hospital-Acquired Conditions and Present on Admission Program
Changes to Claims Guidelines

Claims Questions

Claims and Encounter Data Guidelines

Claim Submission

Participating Providers are required to submit Claims to Molina with appropriate documentation.
Providers must follow the appropriate State and CMS Provider billing guidelines. Providers are
encouraged to utilize electronic billing though a clearinghouse or Molina’s Provider Portal
whenever possible and use current HIPAA compliant ANSI X 12N format (e.g., 8371 for institutional
Claims, 837P for professional Claims, and 837D for dental Claims) and use electronic Payer ID
number: 20554. For Members assigned to a delegated medical group/IPA that processes its own
Claims, please verify the Claim Submission instructions on the Member’s Molina ID card.

Providers must bill Molina for services with the most current CMS approved diagnostic and
procedural coding available as of the date the service was provided, or for inpatient facility Claims,
the date of discharge.
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National Provider Identifier (NPI)

A valid NPI is required on all Claim submissions. Providers must report any changes in their NPI or
subparts to Molina as soon as possible, not to exceed thirty (30) calendar days from the change.

Paper Claims and Encounter Data Guidelines

Non-electronic claims must be submitted to Molina on a CMS 1500 or UB-04 claim form that is
legible and accurate within ninety-five (95) days of the date of service. Molina is also able to
accept the UB92. Non-electronic claims that meet the requirements of a clean claim as defined
in Title 28 of the Texas Administrative Code Chapter 21 Subchapter T will be paid or denied
within thirty (30) days of receipt (18 days for electronic Pharmacy Claims submissions/21 days
for non-electronic Pharmacy Claims submissions). Claims that do not meet the clean claim
requirements will still be paid or denied in a timely manner where possible, but Molina will not
be liable for any late payment penalties on claims that do not meet the requirements of a clean
claim.

If electronic claim submission is not possible, please submit paper claims to the following address:

Molina Healthcare
Attn: Claims
PO Box: 22719
Long Beach, CA 90801

Please keep the following in mid when submitting paper claims
e Paper claims should be submitted on original red colored CMS 1500 claims forms.

e Paper claims must be printed, using black ink.

Encounter Data

Each Provider, capitated Provider, or organization delegated for Claims processing is required to
submit Encounter data to Molina for all adjudicated Claims. The data is used for many purposes,
such as regulatory reporting, rate setting and risk adjustment, hospital rate setting, the Quality
Improvement program and HEDIS® reporting.

Encounter data must be submitted at least once per month, and within 30 days from the date of
service in order to meet State and CMS encounter submission threshold and quality measures.
Encounter data must be submitted via HIPAA compliant transactions, including the ANSI X12N 837I
— Institutional, 837P — Professional, and 837D -- Dental. Data must be submitted with Claims level
detail for all non-institutional services provided.

Molina has a comprehensive automated and integrated Encounter data system capable of
supporting all 837 file formats and proprietary formats if needed.
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Providers must correct and resubmit any encounters which are rejected (non-HIPAA compliant) or
denied by Molina. Encounters must be corrected and resubmitted within fifteen (15) days from the
rejection/denial.

Molina has created 837P, 837l, and 837D Companion Guides with the specific submission
requirements available to Providers.

When Encounters are filed electronically, Providers should receive two (2) types of responses:
e First, Molina will provide a 999 acknowledgement of the transmission
e Second, Molina will provide a 277CA response file for each transaction

Electronic Claims Submission

Molina strongly encourages participating Providers to submit Claims electronically, including
secondary claims. Electronic Claims submission provides significant benefits to the Provider
including:

o Helps to reduce operation costs associated with paper claims (printing, postage, etc.)
o Increases accuracy of data and efficient information delivery
o Reduces Claim delays since errors can be corrected and resubmitted electronically

o Eliminates mailing time and Claims reach Molina faster

Electronic Claims Submission Guidelines

Electronic claims must be submitted to Molina using the appropriate Professional and
Institutional Encounter guides as shown below, and within 95 days of the date of service.

837 Professional Combined Implementation Guide

837 Institutional Combined implementation Guide

837 Professional Companion Guide

837 Institutional Companion Guide; or

National Council for Prescription Drug Programs (NCPDP) Companion Guide

vkhwneE

Electronic claims that meet the clean claim requirements as defined in the 28 Tex. Admin. Chapter
21 Subchapters C and T will be paid or denied within thirty (30) days of receipt (excluding Nursing
Facilities).

Molina shall pay Network Providers interest at a rate of 1.5% per month (18% per annum) on all
clean claims that are not paid within 30 days. Claims that do not meet the requirements of a clean
claim will still be paid or denied in a timely manner where possible, but Molina will not be liable
for any late-payment penalties on claims that do not meet the requirements of a clean claim.

Molina shall pay or deny Network Pharmacies submitting electronic claims that meet the clean
claim requirements as defined in Title 28 Texas Administrative Code Chapter 21 Subchapter T
within eighteen (18) days of receipt.
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Molina offers the following electronic Claims submission options:
e Submit Claims directly to Molina via the Provider Portal
e Submit Claims to Molina via your regular EDI clearinghouse using Payer ID 20554

Provider Portal:

Molina’s Provider Portal offers a number of claims processing functionalities and benefits:
e Available to all Providers at no cost
Available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week
Ability to add attachments to claims (Provider Portal and clearinghouse submissions)
Ability to submit claims online
Ability to submit corrected claims
Easily and quickly void claims
Check claims status
Receive timely notification of a change in status for a particular claim
Batch Claims Processing

Clearinghouse:

Molina uses Change Healthcare as its gateway clearinghouse. Change Healthcare has relationships
with hundreds of other clearinghouses. Typically, Providers can continue to submit Claims to their
usual clearinghouse.

Molina accepts EDI transactions through our gateway clearinghouse for Claims via the 837P for
Professional and 837l for institutional. It is important to track your electronic transmissions using
your acknowledgement reports. The reports assure Claims are received for processing in a timely
manner.

When your Claims are filed via a Clearinghouse:

e You should receive a 999 acknowledgement from your clearinghouse

e You should also receive 277CA response file with initial status of the claims from your
clearinghouse

e You should contact your local clearinghouse representative if you experience any problems
with your transmission

EDI Claims Submission Issues

Providers who are experiencing EDI Submission issues should work with their clearinghouse to
resolve this issue. If the Provider’s clearinghouse is unable to resolve, the Provider may call the
Molina EDI  Customer Service line at (866) 409-2935 or email us at
EDI.Claims@molinahealthcare.com for additional support.

Note: Molina will notify Network Providers in writing of any changes in the list of claims
processing or adjudication entities at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of change. If
Molina is unable to provide at least thirty (30) days notice, the Molina will give Network Providers
a 30-day extension on their claims filing deadline to ensure claims are routed to correct processing
centers.
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Electronic Claim Payment

Participating Providers are required to enroll for Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) and Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA). Providers who enroll in EFT payments will automatically receive ERAs as
well. EFT/ERA services allow Providers to reduce paperwork, provides searchable ERAs, and
Providers receive payment and ERA access faster than the paper check and RA processes. There is
no cost to the Provider for EFT enrollment, and Providers are not required to be in-network to
enroll.

Molina uses a vendor to facilitate the HIPAA compliant EFT payment and ERA delivery. Additional
information about EFT/ERA is available at molinahealthcare.com or by contacting our Provider
Services Department.

Coordination of Benefits (COB) and Third-Party Liability (TPL) - Medicaid

cos

Medicaid is the payer of last resort. Private and governmental carriers must be billed prior to billing
Molina or medical groups/IPAs. Provider shall make reasonable inquiry of Members to learn
whether Member has health insurance, benefits or Covered Services other than from Molina or is
entitled to payment by a third party under any other insurance or plan of any type, and Provider
shall immediately notify Molina of said entitlement. In the event that coordination of benefits
occurs, Provider shall be compensated based on the state regulatory COB methodology. Primary
carrier payment information is required with the Claim submission. Providers can submit Claims
with attachments, including explanation of benefits (EOBs) and other required documents, by
utilizing Molina’s Provider Portal. Providers can also submit this information through EDI and Paper
submissions.

TPL

Molina Healthcare is the payer of last resort and will make every effort to determine the
appropriate Third-Party payer for services rendered. Molina Healthcare may deny Claims when
Third Party has been established and will process Claims for Covered Services when probable
Third-Party Liability (TPL) has not been established or third-party benefits are not available to pay
a Claim. Molina Healthcare will attempt to recover any third-party resources available to Members
and shall maintain records pertaining to TPL collections on behalf of Members for audit and review.

Coordination of Benefits (COB) and Third-Party Liability (TPL) — MMP

For members enrolled in a Molina plan, Molina and/or contracted Medical Groups/IPAs are
financially responsible for the care provided to these Members. Molina will pay for claims for
covered services; however, if COB/TPL is determined Molina may request recovery post payment,
if appropriate. Molina will attempt to recover any overpayments paid as the primary payer when
another insurance is primary.

Medicaid Coverage for Molina Medicare Members — MMP Only

There are certain benefits that will not be covered by Molina Medicare program, but may be
covered by fee-for-service Medicaid. In this case, the Provider should bill Medicaid with a copy
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of the Molina Medicare remittance advice and the associated state agency will process the claim
accordingly.

After exhausting all other primary coverage benefits, Provider may submit claims to Molina
Medicare. A copy of the remittance advice from the primary payer must accompany the claim or
the claim will be denied. If the primary insurance paid more than Molina’s contracted allowable
rate, the claim is considered paid in full and zero dollars will be applied to the claim.

Requirements for a Clean Claim - Physicians and Non-Institutional Providers

A clean claim relating to physicians or non-institutional providers is comprised of the following
(Included are the appropriate CMS references to specific fields):

N o v s wnNe

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Subscriber’s/patient’s plan ID number (CMS 1500, field 1a);

Patient’s name (CMS 1500, field 2);

Patient’s date of birth and gender (CMS 1500, field 3);

Subscriber’s name (CMS 1500, field 4) is required, if shown on the patient’s ID card;
Patient’ address (street or P.O. Box, city, state, zip) (CMS 1500, field 5) is required;
Patient’s relationship to subscriber (CMS 1500, field 6);

Subscriber’s address (street or P.O. Box, city, state, zip) (CMS 1500, field 7) required but
physician or provider may enter “same” if the subscriber’s address is the same as the
patient’s address required by requirement “E;”

Subscriber’s policy number (CMS 1500, field 11);
HMO or insurance company name (CMS 1500, field 11c);
Disclosure of any other health benefit plans (11d);

Patients or authorized person’s signature or notation that the signature is on file with the
physician or provider (CMS 1500, field 12);

Subscriber’s or authorized person’s signature or notation that the signature is on file with
the physician or provider (CMS 1500 field 13);

Date of injury (CMS 1500, field 14) is required, if due to an accident;

Name of referring physician or other source (CMS 1500, field 17) is required for primary

care physicians, specially physicians and hospitals; however, if there is no referral, the
physician or provider shall enter “Self-referral” or “None;”

[.D. Number of referring physician (CMS 1500 field 17a) is required for primary care
physicians, specialty physicians and hospitals; however, if there is no referral, the
physician or provider shall enter “Self-referral” or “None;”

Narrative description of procedure (CMS 1500, field 19) is required when a physician or
provider uses an unlisted or not classified procedure code or an NDC code for drugs;

For diagnosis codes or nature of illness or injury (CMS 1500, field 21), up to four diagnosis
codes may be entered, but at least one is required (Primary diagnosis must be entered
first);
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18.

19.
20.
21.
22.

23.
24,
25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Verification number (CMS 1500, field 23), is required if services have been verified. If no
verification has been provided, a prior authorization number (CMS 1500, field 23), is
required when prior authorization is required and granted;

Date(s) of service (CMS 1500, field 24A);

Place of service codes (CMS 1500, field 24B);

Procedure/modifier code (CMS 1500, field 24 D);

Diagnosis code by specific service (CMS 1500, field 24E) is required with the first code
linked to the applicable diagnosis code for that service in field 21;

Charge for each listed service (CMS 1500, field 24F);

Number of days or units (CMS 1500, field 24G);

NPI of Rendering physician or provider in box 24j and Billing Provider NPl in box 33a (CMS
1500);

Federal tax ID in box 25 (CMS 1500);

Whether assignment was accepted (CMS 1500, field 27), is required if assignment under
Medicare has been accepted;

Total charge (CMS 1500, field 28);

Amount paid, (CMS 1500, field 29), is required if an amount has been paid to the physician
or provider submitting the claim by the patient or subscriber, or on behalf of the patient
or subscriber;

Signature of physician or provider or notation that the signature is on file with the HMO
or preferred provider carrier (CMS 1500, field 31);

Name and address of facility where services rendered (if other than home or office) (CMS
1500, field 32,); and

Physician’s or provider’s billing name, address and telephone number are required, and
the provider number (CMS 1500, field 33, 12-90 version) is required if the HMO or
preferred provider carrier required provider numbers and gave notice of that requirement
to physicians and providers prior to June 17, 2003. For CMS 1500 08-05 version,
physician’s or provider’s billing NPl number should be in field 33a.

Per the NUCC (National Uniform Claim Committee) the rendering provider NPI should be
submitted in box 24J) and the billing provider NPI in box 33A on the paper claim. Below is
information regarding the appropriate fields for the rendering and billing provider NPIs. Please
work with your billing representative to ensure that NPIs are correctly populated on electronic
and paper claims. This will allow Molina to submit accurate claims data to the state agency per
state requirements.

Inaccurate, incomplete, or untimely submissions and re-submissions may result in denial of the

claim.
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Required NPI Fields

Referring Provider Box 17b Requested*
Rendering Provider Box 24j Required
Facility Box 32a Requested*
Billing Provider Box 33a Required
LTSS Provider Only Box 33b Required

Requirements for a Clean Claim - Institutional Providers

Claims must be submitted on UB-04 form.

Required data elements for institutional providers are listed as follows:

13.

14.
15.
16.

17.

18.
19.

Provider’s name, address and telephone number (UB-04, field 1);

Pay to Provider’s name, address and telephone number (UB-04, field 2) Optional, use if
pay to address is different from address in field 1;

Patient control number (UB-04, field 3);

Type of bill code (UB-04, field 4) is required and shall include a “7” in the third position if
the claim is a corrected claim;

Provider’s federal tax ID number (UB-04, field 5);

Statement period (beginning and ending date of claim period) (UB-04, field 6);
Covered days (UB-04, field 7), is required if Medicare is a primary or secondary payor;
Patient’s name (UB-04, field 8);

Patient’s address (UB-04, field 9);

. Patient’s date of birth (UB-04, field 10);
. Patient’s gender (UB-04, field 11);
. Date of admission (UB-04, field 12) is required for admissions, observation stays, and

emergency room care,

Admission hour (UB-04, field 13) is required for admissions, observation stays, and
emergency room care;

Type of admission (e.g., emergency, urgent, elective, newborn) (UB-04, field 14);
Source of admission code (UB-04, field 15);

Discharge hour (UB-04, field 16), required for admissions, outpatient surgeries or
observation stays;

Patient-status-at-discharge code (UB-04, field 17) is required for admissions, observation
stays, and emergency room care;

Condition codes (UB-04, fields 18-28), required if appropriate
Occurrence codes and all dates (UB-04, fields 31-34), required if appropriate;
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20.

21.

22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

33.
34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.

41.
42.
43.

44,
45.
46.

47.

48.

Occurrence span codes, from and through dates (UB-04, fields 35-36) required if
appropriate;

Value code and amounts (UB-04, field 39-41) required for inpatient admissions. If no value
codes are applicable to the inpatient admission, the provider may enter value code 01;

Revenue code (UB-04, field 42);

Revenue description (UB-04, field 43);

HCPCS/Rates (UB-04, field 44) required if Medicare is a primary or secondary payor;
Service date (UB-04, field 45) required if the claim is for outpatient services;

Units of service (UB-04, field 46);

Total charge (UB-04, field 47) not applicable for electronic billing;

Non-Covered charge (UB-04, field 48) required if information is available and applicable;
Payor identification (UB-04, field 50);

Health Plan identifier number (UB-04, field 51) required;

Release of information indicator (UB-04, field 52) required;

Prior payments-payor and patient (UB-04, field 54) required if payments have been made
to the physician or provider by the patient or another payor or subscriber, on behalf of
the patient or subscriber;

Billing provider name and identifiers, including NPI (UB-04, field 56) required on all claims;

Other Provider ID (UB-04, field 57) Required, Texas providers should include their TPl in
this field;

Insured’s name (UB-04, field 58) is required if shown on the patient’s ID card;
Patient’s relationship to insured (UB-04, field 59);

Insured’s unique ID number (UB-04, field 60), required, shown on patient’s ID card;
Insurance Group Name (UB-04, field 61) required if shown on patient’s ID card;
Insurance group number (UB-04, field 62), required if shown on patient’s ID card;

Treatment authorization codes (UB-04, field 63) required if services have been
authorized;

Diagnosis and procedure code qualifier (UB-04, field 66);
Principle diagnosis code (UB-04, field 67) Required on all claims;

Diagnoses codes other than principal diagnosis code (UB-04, field 67A-Q), are required if
there are diagnoses codes other than principal diagnosis;

Admitting diagnosis code (UB-04, field 69);
Patient’s reason for visit (UB-04, field 70), required for unscheduled outpatient visits;

Principal procedure code (UB-04, field 74) required if the patient has undergone an
inpatient or outpatient surgical procedure;

Other procedure codes (UB-04, fields 74A-E) are required as an extension of “46” if
additional surgical procedures were performed;

Attending physician name and identifiers, including NPI (UB-04, field 76) Required on all
claims;
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49, Operating Physician’s name and identifier, including NPI (UB-04, field 77) Required only
when surgical procedure on claim; and

50. Other providers’ name and identifiers, including NPl (UB-04, fields 78-79) Requested if
information is available.

Inaccurate, incomplete, or untimely submissions and re-submissions may result in denial of the
claim.

UB-04

Molina began accepting the new UB-04 on March 1, 2007. We are accepting institutional claims
filed by facilities such as hospitals, skilled nursing facilities, hospices, and others, using either the
UB-92 or UB-04. The new UB-04 claim form may be obtained from the National Uniform Billing
Committee web site at www.nubc.org.

Information regarding the revised form may also be found on the CMS website:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM5072.pdf.

Molina Required/Requested NPI Fields

Billing Provider Box 56 Required

Attending Provider Box 76 Requested™
Operating Provider Box 77 Requested*
Other Provider Boxes 78 & 79 Requested*

Timely Claim Filing

Provider shall promptly submit to Molina Claims for Covered Services rendered to Members. All
Claims shall be submitted in a form acceptable to and approved by Molina and shall include all
medical records pertaining to the Claim if requested by Molina or otherwise required by Molina’s
policies and procedures. Claims must be submitted by Provider to Molina within 95 calendar days
after the discharge for inpatient services or the Date of Service for outpatient services. If Molina
is not the primary payer under coordination of benefits or third-party liability, Provider must
submit Claims to Molina within 95 calendar days after final determination by the primary payer.
Except as otherwise provided by Law or provided by Government Program requirements, any
Claims that are not submitted to Molina within these timelines shall not be eligible for payment
and Provider hereby waives any right to payment.

Timely Claim Processing (Medicaid)
Claims processing will be completed for contracted Providers in accordance with the timeliness

provisions set forth in the Provider’s contract. Unless the Provider and Molina or contracted
medical group/IPA have agreed in writing to an alternate schedule, Molina will process the claim
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for service within thirty (30) days after receipt of clean electronic claims and forty-five (45) days
after receipt of non-electronic clean claims.

The receipt date of a Claim is the date Molina receives notice of the Claim.
Timely Claim Processing (MMP)

A complete claim is a claim that has no defect, impropriety, lack of any required substantiating
documentation as outlined in “Required Elements” above, or particular circumstance requiring
special treatment that prevents timely payment from being made on the claim.

Claims processing will be completed for contracted Providers in accordance with the timeliness
provisions set forth in the Provider’s contract. Unless the Provider and Molina or contracted
medical group/IPA have agreed in writing to an alternate schedule, Molina will process the claim
for service as follows:

e Ninety-five percent (95%) of the monthly volume of non-contracted “clean” claims are to
be adjudicated within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt.

e Ninety-five percent (95%) of the monthly volume of contracted claims are to be adjudicated
within sixty (60) calendar days of receipt.

e Ninety-five percent (95%) of the monthly volume of non-clean non-contracted claims shall
be paid or denied within sixty (60) calendar days of receipt.

The receipt date of a Claim is the date Molina receives notice of the Claim.
Reimbursement Guidance and Payment Guidelines

Providers are responsible for submission of accurate claims. Molina requires coding of both
diagnoses and procedures for all claims. The required coding schemes are the International
Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification ICD-10-CM for diagnoses. For
procedures, the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System Level 1 (CPT codes), Level 2 and 3
(HCPCS codes) are required for professional and outpatient claims. Inpatient hospital claims
require ICD-10-PCS (International Classification of Diseases, 10" Revision, Procedure Coding
System). Furthermore, Molina requires that all claims be coded in accordance with the HIPAA
transaction code set guidelines and follow the guidelines within each code set.

Molina utilizes a claims adjudication system that encompasses edits and audits that follow State

and Federal requirements as well as administers payment rules based on generally accepted

principles of correct coding. These payment rules include, but are not limited to, the following:

e Manuals and Relative Value Unit (RVU) files published by the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS), including:

o National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) edits, including procedure-to-procedure (PTP)
bundling edits and Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs). In the event a State benefit limit is
more stringent/restrictive than a Federal MUE, Molina will apply the State benefit limit.
Furthermore, if a professional organization has a more stringent/restrictive standard
than a Federal MUE or State benefit limit, the professional organization standard may
be used.
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o CMS Physician Fee Schedule RVU indicators.

e Current Procedural Technology (CPT) guidance published by the American Medical Association
(AMA).

e |CD-10 guidance published by the National Center for Health Statistics.

e State-specific claims reimbursement guidance.

e Other coding guidelines published by industry-recognized resources.

e Payment policies based on professional associations or other industry-recognized guidance for
specific services. Such payment policies may be more stringent than State and Federal
guidelines.

e Molina policies based on the appropriateness of health care and medical necessity.

e Payment policies published by Molina.

Emergency Services Claims

If the claim is for emergency service(s), no authorization is required. If Molina has reasonable
grounds for suspecting fraud, misrepresentation or unfair billing practices, then additional
information from the provider may be requested.

Claims Coding

General Coding Requirements

Correct coding is required to properly process claims. Molina requires that all claims be coded in
accordance with the HIPAA transaction code set guidelines and follow the guidelines within each
set.

CPT and HCPCS Codes

Codes must be submitted in accordance with the chapter and code-specific guidelines set forth in
the current/applicable version of the AMA CPT and HCPCS codebooks. In order to ensure proper
and timely reimbursement, codes must be effective on the date of service (DOS) for which the
procedure or service was rendered and not the date of submissions.

Modifiers

Modifiers consist of two (2) alphanumeric characters and are appended to HCPCS/CPT codes to
provide additional information about the services rendered. Modifiers may be appended only if
the clinical circumstances justify the use of the modifier(s). For example, modifiers may be used
to indicate whether a:

e Service or procedure has a professional component

e Service or procedure has a technical component

e Service or procedure was performed by more than one physician

e Unilateral procedure was performed

e Bilateral procedure was performed

e Service or procedure was provided more than once

e Only part of a service was performed.
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For a complete listing of modifiers and their appropriate use, consult the AMA CPT and the HCPCS
code books.

ICD-1-CM/PCS Codes

Molina utilizes International Classification of Disease, 10t Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-
CM) and International Classification of Disease 10™" Revision, Procedure Coding System (ICD-10-
PCS) billing rules and will deny claims that do not meet Molina’s ICD-10 Claims Submission
Guidelines. To ensure proper and timely reimbursement, codes must be effective on the dates of
service (DOS) for which the procedure or service was rendered and not the date of submission.
Refer to the ICD-10 CM/PCS Official Guidelines for Coding and Reporting on the proper assignment
of principal and additional diagnosis codes.

Place of Service (POS) Codes

Place of Service Codes (POS) are two-digit codes placed on health care professional claims (CMS
1500) to indicate the setting in which a service was provided. CMS maintains POS codes used
throughout the health care industry. The POS should be indicative of where that specific
procedure/service was rendered. If billing multiple lines, each line should indicate the POS for the
procedure/service on that line.

Type of Bill

Type of bill is a four-digit alphanumeric code that gives three specific pieces of information after
the first digit, a leading zero. The second digit identifies the type of facility. The third classifies the
type of care. The fourth indicates the sequence of this bill in this particular episode of care, also
referred to as “frequency” code. For a complete list of codes, reference the National Uniform
Billing Committee’s (NUBC’s) Official UB0O-4 Data Specifications Manual.

Revenue Codes

Revenue codes are four-digit codes used to identify specific accommodation and/or ancillary
charges. There are certain revenue codes that require CPT/HCPCS codes to be billed. For a
complete list of codes, reference the NUBC’s Official UB-04 Data Specifications Manual.

Diagnosis Related Group (DRG)

Facilities contracted to use DRG payment methodology submit claims with DRG coding. Claims
submitted for payment by DRG must contain the minimum requirements to ensure accurate claim
payment.

Molina processes DRG claims through DRG software. If the submitted DRG and system-assigned
DRG differ, the Molina-assigned DRG will take precedence. Providers may appeal with medical
record documentation to support the ICD-10-CM principal and secondary diagnoses (if applicable)
and/or the ICD-10-PCS procedure codes (if applicable). If the claim cannot be grouped due to
insufficient information, it will be denied and returned for lack of sufficient information.
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NDC

The 11-digit National Drug Code Number (NDC) must be reported on all professional and
outpatient claims when submitted on the CMS-1500 claim form, UB-04 or its electronic equivalent.

Providers will need to submit claims with both HCPCS and NDC codes with the exact NDC that
appears on the medication packaging in the 5-4-2 digit format (i.e. xxxxx-xxxx-xx) as well as the
NDC units and descriptors. Claims submitted without the NDC number will be denied.

Coding Sources

Definitions

CPT — Current Procedural Terminology 4th Edition; an American Medical Association (AMA)
maintained uniform coding system consisting of descriptive terms and codes that are used
primarily to identify medical services and procedures furnished by physicians and other health
care professionals. There are three types of CPT codes:

e Category | Code — Procedures/Services

e Category Il Code — Performance Measurement

e Category lll Code — Emerging Technology

HCPCS — HealthCare Common Procedural Coding System; a CMS maintained uniform coding
system consisting of descriptive terms and codes that are used primarily to identify procedure,
supply and durable medical equipment codes furnished by physicians and other health care
professionals.

ICD-10-CM - International Classification of Diseases, 10th revision, Clinical Modification ICD-10-
CM diagnosis codes are maintained by the National Center for Health Statistics, Centers for
Disease Control (CDC) within the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

ICD-10-PCS - International Classification of Diseases, 10th revision, Procedure Coding System used
to report procedures for inpatient hospital services.

Corrected Claims Requirements

Corrected Claims are considered new Claims for processing purposes. Corrected Claims must be
submitted electronically with the appropriate fields on the 8371 or 837P completed. Molina’s
Provider Portal includes functionality to submit corrected Institutional and Professional claims.
Corrected claims must include the correct coding to denote if the claim is Replacement of Prior
Claim or Corrected Claim for an 8371 or the correct Resubmission Code for an 837P and include
the original claim number. Claims submitted without the correct coding will be returned to the
Provider for resubmission.
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EDI (Clearinghouse) Submission:

837P

In the 2300 Loop, the CLM segment (claim information) CLMO05-3 (claim frequency type
code) must indicate one of the following qualifier codes:

o “1”-ORIGINAL (initial claim)

o “7"-REPLACEMENT (replacement of prior claim)

o “8”-VOID (void/cancel of prior claim)
In the 2300 Loop, the REF *F8 segment (claim information) must include the original
reference number (Internal Control Number/Document Control Number ICN/DCN).

Bill type for UB claims are billed in loop 2300/CLMO05-1. In Bill Type for UB, the “1” “7” or
“8” goes in the third digit for “frequency”.

In the 2300 Loop, the REF *F8 segment (claim information) must include the original
reference number (Internal Control Number/Document Control Number ICN/DCN).

Billing Members

Providers contracted with Molina cannot bill the Member for any covered benefits, beyond
applicable copayment, deductibles, or coinsurance. The Provider is responsible for verifying
eligibility and obtaining approval for those services that require prior authorization.
Providers agree that under no circumstance shall a Member be liable to the Provider for any
sums owed by Molina to the Provider

Provider agrees to accept payment from Molina as payment in full, or bill the appropriate
responsible party

Provider may not bill a Molina Member for any unpaid portion of the bill or for a claim that
is not paid with the following exceptions:

o The Member has been advised by the Provider that the service is not a covered
benefit and the Provider has documentation.

o The Member has been advised by the Provider that he/she is not contracted with
Molina and has documentation.

o The Member agrees in writing to have the service provided with full knowledge
that they are financially responsible for payment.

It is important to note that there are no co-pays for Medicaid managed care members. Medicaid
members should not be billed for requesting a copy of their medical record.

Member Acknowledgement Statement

The provider may bill the client only if:

A specific service or item is provided at the client’s request.
The provider has obtained and kept a written Client Acknowledgment Statement signed by
the client that states:
o “l understand that, in the opinion of (provider’s name), the services or items that |
have requested to be provided to me on (dates of service) may not be covered under
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the Texas Medical Assistance Program as being reasonable and medically necessary
for my care. | understand that the HHSC or its health insuring agent determines the
medical necessity of the services or items that | request and receive. | also
understand that | am responsible for payment of the services or items | request and
receive if these services or items are determined not to be reasonable and medically
necessary for my care.”

o “Comprendo que, segun la opinion del (nombre del proveedor), es posible que
Medicaid no cubra los servicios o las provisiones que solicite (fecha del servicio) por
no considerarlos razonables ni medicamente necesarios para mi salud. Comprendo
gue el Departamento de Salud de Texas o su agente de seguros de salud determina
la necesidad medica de los servicios o de las provisiones que el cliente solicite o
reciba. Tambien comprendo que tengo la responsibilidad de pagar los servicios o
provisiones que solicite y que reciba si despues se determina que esos servicios y
provisiones no son razonables ni medicamente necesarios para mi salud.”

Private Pay Agreement

A provider may bill the following to a Member without obtaining a signed Member
Acknowledgment
Statement:

Any service that is not a benefit under Molina’s Program (for example, personal care items).

The provider accepts the Member as a private pay patient. Providers must advise Members
that they are accepted as private pay patients at the time the service is provided and is
responsible for paying for all services received. In this situation, HHSC strongly encourages
the provider to ensure that the Member signs written notification so there is no question
how the Member was accepted. Without written, signed documentation that the Medicaid
Member has been properly notified of the private pay status, the provider does not seek
payment from an eligible Medicaid Member.

All services incurred on non-covered days because of eligibility or spell of illness limitation.
Total client liability is determined by reviewing the itemized statement and identifying
specific charges incurred on the non-covered days. Spell of illness limitations do not apply
to medically necessary stays for THSteps client’s birth through 20 years of age. The
reduction in payment that is because of the medically needy spend down MNP is limited
to children 18 years of age or younger and pregnant women. The client’s potential liability
would be equal to the amount of total charges applied to the spend down. Charges to
clients for services provided on ineligible days must not exceed the charges applied to
spend down.

The Member is accepted as a private pay patient pending Medicaid eligibility determination
and does not become eligible for Medicaid retroactively. The provider is allowed to bill the
Member as a private pay patient if retroactive eligibility is not granted. If the Member
becomes eligible retroactively, the Member notifies the provider of the change in status.
Ultimately, the provider is responsible for filing timely Medicaid claims. If the Member
becomes eligible, the provider must refund any money paid by the Member and file
Medicaid claims for all services rendered.
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= A provider attempting to bill or recover money from a Member in violation of the above
conditions may be subject to exclusion from Molina. In accordance with current federal
policy, Members cannot be charged for the Member’s failure to keep an appointment. Only
billings for services provided are considered for payment. Members may not be billed for
the completion of a claim form, even if it is a provider’s office policy.

Private Pay Form Agreement

A private pay form agreement allows for a reduction in payment by a provider to a Member due
to a medically needy spend down (effective September 1, 2003, the MNP is limited to children
younger than age 19 years and pregnant women). If a provider accepts a Member as a private
pay patient, the Provider must advise the Member that they are accepted as private pay patients
at the time the service is provided and is responsible for paying for all services received. In this
situation, HHSC strongly encourages the provider to ensure that the Member signs written
notification so there is no question how the Member was accepted. Without written, signed
documentation that the Medicaid Member has been properly notified of the private pay status,
the provider does not seek payment from an eligible Medicaid Member.

There are instances in which the Member is accepted as a private pay patient and a provider may
bill a member. This is acceptable, if the provider accepts the patient and informs the member at
the time of service that they will be responsible for paying for all services. In this situation, it is
recommended that the provider use a Private Pay Form. The provider is allowed to bill the
Member as a private pay patient if retroactive eligibility is not granted. If the Member becomes
eligible retroactively, the Member notifies the provider of the change in status. Ultimately, the
provider is responsible for filing timely Medicaid claims. If the Member becomes eligible, the
provider must refund any money paid by the Member and file Medicaid claims for all services
rendered.

SAMPLE

Member Acknowledgment Statement

“I understand that, in the opinion of (provider’'s name), the services or items that | have
requested to be provided to me on (dates of service) may not be covered under Molina
Healthcare as being reasonable and medically necessary for my care. | understand that HHSC or
its health insuring agent determines the medical necessity of the services or items that | request
and receive. | also understand that | am responsible for payment of the services or items | request
and receive if these services or items are determined not to be reasonable and medically
necessary for my care.”

“Comprendo que, segun la opinion del (nombre del proveedor), es posible que Medicaid no cubra
los servicios o las provisiones que solicité (fecha del servicio) por no considerarlos razonables ni
médicamente necesarios para mi salud. Comprendo que Molina Healthcare o su agente de
seguros de salud determina la necesidad médica de los servicios o de las provisiones que el
miembro solicite o reciba. También comprendo que tengo la responsabilidad de pagar los
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servicios o provisiones que solicité y que reciba si después se determina que esos servicios y
provisiones no son razonables ni médicamente necesarios para mi salud.”

Member Signature Date

Special Billing

Newborns

The following name conventions are to be used for newborns:

= |f the mother’s name is “Jane Jones,” use “Boy Jane Jones” for a male child and “Girl Jane
Jones” for a female child.

= Enter “Boy Jane” or “Girl Jane” in first name field and “Jones” in last name field. Always use
“boy” or “girl” first and then the mother’s full name. An exact match must be submitted for
the claim to process.

= Do not use “NBM” for newborn male or “NBF” for newborn female.

Non-Emergency Medical Transportation (NEMT)

Transportation providers should submit claims directly to Access2Care for transportation services
provided to Molina members. If there are questions regarding billing requirements for NEMT
services, providers should refer to the Provider Manual provided by Access2Care.

Claims Review and Audit

Molina shall use established industry claims adjudications and/or clinical practices,
Commonwealth, and Federal guidelines, and/or Molina’s policies and data to determine the
appropriateness of the billing, coding and payment.

Provider acknowledges Molina’s right to conduct pre and post-payment billing audits. Provider
shall cooperate with Molina’s Special Investigations Unit and audits of Claims and payments by
providing access at reasonable times to requested Claims information, all supporting medical
records, Provider’s charging policies, and other related data as deemed relevant to support the
transactions billed. Providers are required to submit, or provide access to, medical records upon
Molina’s request. Failure to do so in a timely manner may result in an audit failure and/or denial,
resulting in overpayment.

In reviewing medical records for a procedure, Molina may select a statistically valid random
sample, or smallest subset of the statistically valid random sample. This sample gives an estimate
of the proportion of claims Molina paid in error. The estimated proportion, or error rate, may be
projected across all claims to determine the amount of overpayment.

Provider audits may be telephonic, an on-site visit, internal claims review, client-
directed/regulatory investigation and/or compliance reviews and may be vendor assisted. Molina
asks that you provide us, or our designee, during normal business hours, access to examine, audit,
scan and copy any and all records necessary to determine compliance and accuracy of billing.
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Molina shall use established industry Claims adjudication and/or clinical practices, State, and
Federal guidelines, and/or Molina’s policies and data to determine the appropriateness of the
billing, coding, and payment.

If Molina’s Special Investigations Unit suspects that there is fraudulent or abusive activity, we may
conduct an on-site audit without notice. Should you refuse to allow access to your facilities,
Molina reserves the right to recover the full amount paid or due to you.

Partially Payable Claims

If Molina believes a claim is only partially payable, the non-disputed sections shall be paid and
notification to the physician or provider in writing as to why a disputed section shall not be paid
is sent.

If additional information is needed in order to process a claim Molina shall request in writing no
later than fifteen (15) days after receipt of claim that the physician or provider attach the
information necessary. After receipt of the requested information, Molina shall reply within
fifteen (15) days as to whether the claim is then payable.

If Molina audits a submitted claim Molina must pay 100 percent of a claim, within thirty (30) days,
subject to the audit. Molina must complete the audit within 180 days after a clean claim is
received, and any refund due to Molina shall be made no later than thirty (30) days after the
competed audit.

Overpayments and Incorrect Payments Refund Requests

If, as a result of retroactive review of Claim payment, Molina determines that it has made an
Overpayment to a Provider for services rendered to a Member, it will make a claim for such
Overpayment.

A Provider shall pay a Claim for an Overpayment made by Molina which the Provider does not
contest or dispute within the specified number of days on the refund request letter mailed to the
Provider.

If a provider does not repay or dispute the overpaid amount within the timeframe allowed Molina
may offset the Overpayment amount(s) against future payments made to the provider.

Payment of a Claim for Overpayment is considered made on the date payment was received or
electronically transferred or otherwise delivered to Molina, or the date that the Provider receives
a payment from Molina that reduces or deducts the Overpayment.

Claim Appeals/Reconsiderations

Providers disputing a Claim previously adjudicated must request such action within 120 days of
Molina’s original remittance advice date. Regardless of type of denial/dispute (service denied,
incorrect payment, administrative, etc.); all Claim appeals must be submitted on the Molina
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Provider Complaints and Appeals Request Form found on Provider website and the Provider
Portal. The form must be filled out completely in order to be processed. Reconsiderations must be
submitted on the Claim Reconsideration/Adjustment Form.

Additionally, the item(s) being resubmitted should be clearly marked as appeal or reconsideration,
whichever is applicable, and must include the following documentation:

e Any documentation to support the adjustment and a copy of the Authorization form (if
applicable) must accompany the appeal/reconsideration request.
e The Claim number clearly marked on all supporting documents

Forms may be submitted via fax, secure email or mail. Claims Appeals/Reconsideration requested
via the appropriate may be sent to the following address:

Molina Healthcare of Texas, Inc.
Attention: Claims Disputes / Adjustments
P.O. Box 182273
Chattanooga, TN 37422

Submitted via fax: (877) 319-6852
Secure email: MolinaTXProviderAppeals/Complaints@MolinaHealthcare.com

Please Note: Requests for adjustments of Claims paid by a delegated medical group/IPA must be
submitted to the group responsible for payment of the original Claim.

The Provider will be notified of Molina’s decision in writing within 30 days of receipt of the Claims
Dispute/Adjustment request.

Provider Claim Redeterminations — Contracted Providers (MMP Only)

Providers seeking a redetermination of a claim previously adjudicated must request such action,
in writing, utilizing Molina’s Provider Research and Resolution process within 120 days of Molina’s
original remittance advice date. Additionally, the item(s) being resubmitted should be clearly
marked as a redetermination and must include the following:
e Requests must be fully explained as to the reason for redetermination.
e Previous claim and remittance advice, any other documentation to support the request
and a copy of the referral/authorization form (if applicable) must accompany the request.
e Requests for claim redetermination should be sent via email to:
MolinaTXProviderAppeals/Complaints@MolinaHealthcare.com.
Note: Corrected claims are the directed through the original claims submission process, clearly
identified as a corrected claim.

All question pertaining to claim redetermination requests are to be directed to the Member &
Provider Contact Center.
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Provider Reconsideration of Delegated Claims — Contracted Providers

Providers requesting a reconsideration, correction or reprocessing of a claim previously adjudicated
by an entity that is delegated for claims payment must submit their request to the delegated entity
responsible for payment of the original claim.

Fraud and Abuse

Failure to report instances of suspected Fraud and Abuse is a violation of the Law and subject to
the penalties provided by Law. Please refer to the Compliance section of this Provider Manual for
more information.

Hospital-Acquired Conditions and Present on Admission Program

The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (DRA) mandated that Medicare establish a program that would
modify reimbursement for fee for service beneficiaries when certain conditions occurred as a
direct result of a hospital stay that could have been reasonably prevented by the use of evidenced-
based guidelines. CMS titled the program “Hospital-Acquired Conditions and Present on Admission
Indicator Reporting” (HAC and POA).

The following is a list of CMS Hospital Acquired Conditions. Effective October 1, 2008, CMS reduces
payment for hospitalizations complicated by these categories of conditions that were not present
on admission (POA):

= Foreign Object Retained After Surgery
= Air Embolism
= Blood Incompatibility
= Stage lll and IV Pressure Ulcers
= Fallsand Trauma
Fractures
Dislocations
Intracranial Injuries
Crushing Injuries
Burn
Other Injuries
= Manifestations of Poor Glycemic Control
a) Hypoglycemic Coma
b) Diabetic Ketoacidosis
c) Non-Ketotic Hyperosmolar Coma
d) Secondary Diabetes with Ketoacidosis
e) Secondary Diabetes with Hyperosmolarity
= (Catheter-Associated Urinary Tract Infection (UTI)
Vascular Catheter-Associated Infection
Surgical Site Infection Following Coronary Artery Bypass Graft — Mediastinitis
Surgical Site Infection Following Certain Orthopedic Procedures:
o Spine
o Neck
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o Shoulder
o Elbow
Surgical Site Infection Following Bariatric Surgery Procedures for Obesity
o Laparoscopic Gastric Restrictive Surgery
o Laparoscopic Gastric Bypass
o Gastroenterostomy
Surgical Site Infection Following Placement of Cardiac Implantable Electronic Device (CIED)
= |atrogenic Pneumothorax with Venous Catheterization
= Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT)/Pulmonary Embolism (PE) Following Certain Orthopedic
Procedures
o Total Knee Replacement
o Hip Replacement

What this means to Providers:

= Acute IPPS Hospital claims will be returned with no payment if the POA indicator is coded
incorrectly or missing; and

= No additional payment will be made on IPPS hospital claims for conditions that are acquired
during the patient’s hospitalization.

If you would like to find out more information regarding the Medicare HAC/POA program,
including billing requirements, the following CMS site provides further information:
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/HospitalAcgCond/

Changes to Claims Guidelines
Molina will provide all Network Providers at least ninety (90) days notice prior to implementing a

change in claim guidelines, unless the change is required by statute or regulation in a shorter
timeframe.

Claims Questions, Re-Consideration and Appeals

Additional details regarding the process and timelines to appeal claim payments can be found
in the “Complaints and Appeals” Chapter of this manual.

If a provider has a question or is not satisfied with the information or payment, they have
received related to a claim, they should contact Provider Services at (855) 322-4080.
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CHIP Cost Sharing Schedule

At or below 151% of FPL* SO
Above 151% up to and including 186% of the FPL S35
Above 186% and including 201% of FPL S50

At or below 151% of FPL Charge
Office Visit (non-preventative) S5
Non-Emergency ER S5
Generic Drug SO
Brand Drug S5
Facility Co-pay, Inpatient (per admission) S35

Cost-sharing Cap

5% of family’s income**

Above 151% up to and including 186% FPL Charge
Office Visit (non-preventative) $20
Non-Emergency ER $75
Generic Drug $10
Brand Drug $35
Facility Co-pay, Inpatient (per admission) $75

Cost-sharing Cap

5% of family’s income**

Above 186% up to and including 201% of the FPL Charge
Office Visit (non-preventative) $25
Non-Emergency ER $75
Generic Drug S10
Brand Drug S35
Facility Co-pay, Inpatient (per admission) $125

Cost-sharing Cap

5% of family’s income**

*The federal poverty level (FPL) refers to income guidelines established annually by the federal

government.
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**Per 12-month term of coverage.

No co-payments for Medicaid Members, CHIP Perinate Members and/or CHIP Perinate
Newborn Members and CHIP Members who are Native Americans or Alaskan Natives. No
co-payments for well-baby and well-child services, preventive services, or pregnancy-
related assistance for CHIP Members.
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Chapter 3 - Credentialing

The purpose of the Credentialing Program is to assure the Molina Healthcare and its subsidiaries
(Molina) network consists of quality Providers who meet clearly defined criteria and standards. It is
the objective of Molina to provide superior health care to the community. Additional information
is available in the Credentialing Policy and Procedure which can be requested by contacting your
Molina Provider Services Representative.

The decision to accept or deny a credentialing applicant is based upon primary source verification,
secondary source verification and additional information as required. The information gathered is
confidential and disclosure is limited to parties who are legally permitted to have access to the
information under State and Federal Law.

The Credentialing Program has been developed in accordance with State and Federal requirements
and the standards of the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA®©). The Credentialing
Program is reviewed annually, revised, and updated as needed.

Non-Discriminatory Credentialing and Recredentialing

Molina does not make credentialing and recredentialing decisions based on an applicant’s race,
ethnic/national identity, gender, identity, age, sexual orientation, ancestry, religion, marital status,
health status, or patient types (e.g. Medicaid) in which the Practitioner specializes. This does not
preclude Molina from including in its network Providers who meet certain demographic or specialty
needs; for example, to meet cultural needs of Members.

Type of Practitioners Credentialed and Recredentialed

Practitioners and groups of Practitioners with whom Molina contracts must be credentialed prior
to the contract being implemented.

Practitioner types requiring credentialing include but are not limited to:

e Acupuncturists e Naturopathic Physicians
¢ Addiction medicine specialists ¢ Nurse Midwives
¢ Audiologists e *Nurse Practitioners
e Behavioral healthcare practitioners who e Occupational Therapists
are licensed, certified or registered by the ¢ Optometrists
state to practice independently e Oral Surgeons.
e Chiropractors e Osteopathic Physicians (DO)
e Clinical Social Workers e Pharmacists
e Dentists e Physical Therapists
e Doctoral or master’s-level psychologists e **Physician Assistants
e Licensed/Certified Midwives (Non-Nurse) e Podiatrists
e Massage Therapists e Psychiatrists and other physicians
e Master’s-level clinical social workers e Speech and Language Pathologists
o Master’s-level clinical nurse specialists or e Telemedicine Practitioners

psychiatric nurse practitioner
e Medical Doctors (MD)
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TAHP CVO

All Medicaid MCOs must utilize the Texas Association of Health Plans’ (TAHP’s) contracted
Credentialing Verification Organization (CVO) as part of its credentialing and recredentialing
process regardless of membership in the TAHP. Molina utilizes this process for all lines of business.

The CVO is responsible for receiving complete applications, attestations and primary source
verification documents. The MCO must complete the credentialing process for a new Provider and
its claim systems must be able to recognize the Provider as a Network Provider no later than ninety
(90) Days after receipt of a completed application.

Credentialing Application
The Texas Department of Insurance Standardized Credentialing Application is required for all

Practitioners being credentialed and recredentialed with Molina for participation in the network.
http://www.tdi.texas.gov/hmo/crform.html

If an application does not include required information, Provider is given written notice of all
missing information no later than five (5) business days after receipt.

Expedited Credentialing

(TIC 1452 subchapter C) - Practitioners (MD, DO, DPM and therapeutic OD) joining a medical
group currently contracted by Molina and meet the following requirements will be eligible for
thirty (30) day expedited credentialing:
e Current Texas licensed in good standing with the Texas Medical Board;
e Submits all documentation and other information required as necessary to enable Molina
to begin the credentialing process; and,
e Agrees to comply with the terms of Molina’s participating Provider contract currently in
force with the established medical group.

Expedited Credentialing applies to the following practitioners:
e Physicians
e Podiatrists
e Therapeutic Optometrists
e Dentists
e Dental Specialists
e Licensed Clinical Social Workers
e Licensed Professional Counselors
e Licensed Marriage and Family Therapists
e Psychologists

Criteria for Participation in the Molina Network

Molina has established criteria and the sources used to verify these criteria for the evaluation and
selection of Practitioners for participation in the Molina network. These criteria have been designed
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to assess a Practitioner’s ability to deliver care. This policy defines the criteria that are applied to
applicants for initial participation, recredentialing and ongoing participation in the Molina network.
To remain eligible for participation Practitioners must continue to satisfy all applicable
requirements for participation as stated herein and in all other documentations provided by
Molina.

Molina reserves the right to exercise discretion in applying any criteria and to exclude Practitioners
who do not meet the criteria. Molina may, after considering the recommendations of the
Professional Review Committee, waive any of the requirements for network participation
established pursuant to these policies for good cause if it is determined such waiver is necessary to
meet the needs of Molina and the community it serves. The refusal of Molina to waive any
requirement shall not entitle any Provider to a hearing or any other rights of review.

Practitioners must meet the following criteria to be eligible to participate in the Molina network.
The Practitioner shall have the burden of producing adequate information to prove they meet all
criteria for initial participation and continued participation in the Molina network. If the Practitioner
fails to provide this information, the credentialing application will be deemed incomplete and it will
result in an administrative denial or termination from the Molina network. Practitioners who fail to
provide this burden of proof do not have the right to submit an appeal.

e Application - Provider must submit to Molina a complete credentialing application either from
CAQH ProView or other State mandated practitioner application. The attestation must be
signed within one-hundred-twenty (120) days. Application must include all required
attachments.

e License, Certification or Registration - Provider must hold a current and valid license,
certification or registration to practice in their specialty in every State in which they will provide
care and/or render services for Molina Members. Telemedicine Practitioners are required to be
licensed in the State where they are located, and the State the Member is located.

e DEA or CDS Certificate - Provider must hold a current, valid, unrestricted Drug Enforcement
Agency (DEA) or Controlled Dangerous Substances (CDS) certificate. Provider must have a DEA
or CDS in every State where the Provider provides care to Molina Members. If a Practitioner has
never had any disciplinary action taken related to their DEA and/or CDS and has a pending
DEA/CDS certificate or chooses not to have a DEA and/or CDS certificate, the Practitioner must
then provide a documented process that allows another Practitioner with a valid DEA and/or
CDS certificate to write all prescriptions requiring a DEA number. If a Practitioner does not have
a DEA or CDS because it has been revoked, restricted or relinquished due to disciplinary reasons,
the Practitioner is not eligible to participate in the Molina network.

e Specialty — Provider must only be credentialed in the specialty in which they have adequate
education and training. Provider must confine their practice to their credentialed area of
practice when providing services to Molina Members.

e Education - Provider must have graduated from an accredited school with a degree in their
designated specialty.

e Residency Training - Providers must have satisfactorily completed residency programs from
accredited training program in the specialty in which they are practicing. Molina only recognizes
residency training programs that have been accredited by the Accreditation Council of Graduate

Medical Education (ACGME) and the American Osteopathic Association (AOA) in the United
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States or by the College of Family Physicians of Canada (CFPC), the Royal College of Physicians
and Surgeons of Canada. Oral Surgeons must complete a training program in Oral and
Maxillofacial Surgery accredited by the Commission on Dental Accreditation (CODA). Training
must be successfully completed prior to completing the verification. It is not acceptable to verify
completion prior to graduation from the program. As of July 2013, podiatric residencies are
required to be three (3) years in length. If the podiatrist has not completed a three (3)-year
residency or is not board certified, the podiatrist must have five (5) years of work history
practicing podiatry.

Fellowship Training - If the Provider is not board certified in the specialty in which they practice
and has not completed a residency program in the specialty which they practice, they must have
completed a fellowship program from an accredited training program in the specialty in which
they are practicing.

Board Certification - Board certification in the specialty in which the Practitioner is practicing
is required. Initial applicants who are not board certified will be considered for participation if
they have satisfactorily completed a residency program from an accredited training program

in the specialty in which they are practicing. Molina recognizes board certification only from
the following Boards:

American Board of Medical Specialties (ABMS)

American Osteopathic Association (AOA)

American Board of Foot and Ankle Surgery (ABFAS)

American Board of Podiatric Medicine (ABPM)

American Board of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery

American Board of Addiction Medicine (ABAM)

College of Family Physicians of Canada (CFPC)

Royal College of Physicians and Surgeons of Canada (RCPSC)

Behavioral Analyst Certification Board (BACB)

National Commission on Certification of Physician Assistants (NCCPA)

General Practitioners — Practitioners who are not board certified and have not completed a
training program from an accredited training program are only eligible to be considered for
participation as a General Practitioner in the Molina network. To be eligible, the Practitioner
must have maintained a primary care practice in good standing for a minimum of the most
recent five (5) years without any gaps in work history. Molina will consider allowing a
Practitioner who is/was board certified and/or residency trained in a specialty other than
primary care to participate as a General Practitioner, if the Practitioner is applying to
participate as a Primary Care Physician (PCP), Urgent Care or Wound Care. General
Practitioners providing only wound care services do not require five (5) years of work history
as a PCP.

Nurse Practitioners & Physician Assistants — In certain circumstances, Molina may credential
a Practitioner who is not licensed to practice independently. In these instances, it would also
be required that the Practitioner providing the supervision and/or oversight be contracted and
credentialed with Molina.

Work History - Provider must supply most recent five (5)-years of relevant work history on the
application or curriculum vitae. Relevant work history includes work as a health professional. If
a gap in employment exceeds six (6) months, the Practitioner must clarify the gap verbally or in
writing. The organization will document a verbal clarification in the Practitioner's credentialing

O O O O O O O O O O
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file. If the gap in employment exceeds one (1) year, the Practitioner must clarify the gap in
writing.

Malpractice History - Provider must supply a history of malpractice and professional liability
claims and settlement history in accordance with the application.

Professional Liability Insurance — Provider must supply a history of malpractice and
professional liability claims and settlement history in accordance with the application.
Documentation of malpractice and professional liability claims, and settlement history is
requested from the Practitioner on the credentialing application. If there is an affirmative
response to the related disclosure questions on the application, a detailed response is required
from the Practitioner.

State Sanctions, Restrictions on Licensure or Limitations on Scope of Practice — Practitioner
must disclose a full history of all license/certification/registration actions including denials,
revocations, terminations, suspension, restrictions, reductions, limitations, sanctions,
probations and non-renewals. Practitioner must also disclose any history of voluntarily or
involuntarily relinquishing, withdrawing, or failure to proceed with an application in order to
avoid an adverse action or to preclude an investigation or while under investigation relating to
professional competence or conduct. If there is an affirmative response to the related
disclosure questions on the application, a detailed response is required from the Practitioner.
Molina will also verify all licenses, certifications and registrations in every State where the
Practitioner has practiced. At the time of initial application, the Practitioner must not have any
pending or open investigations from any State or governmental professional disciplinary
body’. This would include Statement of Charges, Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action or the
equivalent.

Medicare, Medicaid and other Sanctions and Exclusions — Practitioner must not be currently
sanctioned, excluded, expelled or suspended from any State or Federally funded program
including but not limited to the Medicare or Medicaid programs. Practitioner must disclose all
Medicare and Medicaid sanctions. If there is an affirmative response to the related disclosure
guestions on the application, a detailed response is required from the Practitioner.
Practitioner must disclose all debarments, suspensions, proposals for debarments, exclusions
or disqualifications under the non-procurement common rule, or when otherwise declared
ineligible from receiving Federal contracts, certain subcontracts, and certain Federal
assistance and benefits. If there is an affirmative response to the related disclosure questions
on the application, a detailed response is required from the Practitioner.

Medicare Opt Out — Practitioners currently listed on the Medicare Opt-Out Report may not
participate in the Molina network for any Medicare or Duals (Medicare/Medicaid) lines of
business.

Social Security Administration Death Master File — Practitioners must provide their Social
Security number. That Social Security number should not be listed on the Social Security
Administration Death Master File.

plina a a q'Ogl;l-ll‘lq.
Ivi ven if th lication is received | han on r from th f original denial.
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e Medicare Preclusion List — Practitioners currently listed on the Preclusion List may not
participate in the Molina network for any Medicare or Duals (Medicare/Medicaid) lines of
business.

e Professional Liability Insurance — Practitioner must have and maintain professional
malpractice liability insurance with limits that meet Molina criteria. This coverage shall extend
to Molina Members and the Practitioner’s activities on Molina's behalf. Practitioners
maintaining coverage under a Federal tort or self-insured are not required to include amounts
of coverage on their application for professional or medical malpractice insurance.

e Inability to Perform — Practitioner must disclose any inability to perform essential functions of
a practitioner in their area of practice with or without reasonable accommodation. If there is
an affirmative response to the related disclosure questions on the application, a detailed
response is required from the Practitioner.

e Lack of Present lllegal Drug Use — Practitioners must disclose if they are currently using any
illegal drugs/substances.

e Criminal Convictions — Practitioners must disclose if they have ever had any criminal
convictions. Practitioners must not have been convicted of a felony or pled guilty to a felony
for a health care related crime including but not limited to health care fraud, patient abuse
and the unlawful manufacturing, distribution or dispensing of a controlled substance.

e Loss or Limitations of Clinical Privileges — At initial credentialing, Practitioner must disclose all
past and present issues regarding loss or limitation of clinical privileges at all facilities or
organizations with which the Practitioner has had privileges. If there is an affirmative response
to the related disclosure questions on the application, a detailed response is required from the
Practitioner. At recredentialing, Practitioner must disclose past and present issues regarding
loss or limitation of clinical privileges at all facilities or organizations with which the Practitioner
has had privileges since the previous credentialing cycle.

e Hospital Privileges - Practitioners must list all current hospital privileges on their credentialing
application. If the practitioner has current privileges, they must be in good standing.

e NPI - Practitioner must have a National Provider Identifier (NPI) issued by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).

Notification of Discrepancies in Credentialing Information & Practitioner’s Right to Correct
Erroneous Information

Molina will notify the Practitioner immediately in writing in the event that credentialing information
obtained from other sources varies substantially from that submitted by the Practitioner. Examples
include but are not limited to actions on a license, malpractice claims history, board certification,
sanctions or exclusions. Molina is not required to reveal the source of information if the information
is not obtained to meet organization credentialing verification requirements or if disclosure is
prohibited by Law.

Practitioners have the right to correct erroneous information in their credentials file.
Practitioner’s rights are published on the Molina website and are included in this Provider
Manual.

The notification sent to the Practitioner will detail the information in question and will include
instructions to the Practitioner indicating:
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e Their requirement to submit a written response within ten (10) calendar days of receiving
notification from Molina.

e Intheir response, the Practitioner must explain the discrepancy, may correct any erroneous
information and may provide any proof that is available.

e The Practitioner’s response must be sent to Molina Healthcare, Inc. Attention: Credentialing
Director at PO Box 2470, Spokane, WA 99210.

Upon receipt of notification from the Practitioner, Molina will document receipt of the information
in the Practitioner’s credentials file. Molina will then re-verify the primary source information in
dispute. If the primary source information has changed, correction will be made immediately to the
Practitioner’s credentials file. The Practitioner will be notified in writing that the correction has
been made to their credentials file. If the primary source information remains inconsistent with
Practitioners’ information, the Credentialing Department will notify the Practitioner

If the Practitioner does not respond within ten (10) calendar days, their application processing will
be discontinued, and network participation will be administratively denied or terminated.

Practitioner’s Right to Review Information Submitted to Support Their Credentialing Application

Practitioners have the right to review their credentials file at any time. Practitioner’s rights are
published on the Molina website and are included in this Provider Manual.

The practitioner must notify the Credentialing department and request an appointed time to
review their file and allow up to seven (7) calendar days to coordinate schedules. A Medical
Director and the Director responsible for Credentialing or the Quality Improvement Director will
be present. The practitioner has the right to review all information in the credentials file except
peer references or recommendations protected by Law from disclosure.

The only items in the file that may be copied by the Practitioner are documents, which the
Practitioner sent to Molina (e.g., the application and any other attachments submitted with the
application from the Practitioner. Practitioners may not copy any other documents from the
credentialing file. Practitioner’s Right to be Informed of Application Status

Practitioners have a right, upon request, to be informed of the status of their application by
telephone, email or mail. Practitioner’s rights are published on the Molina website and are included
in this Provider Manual. Molina will respond to the request within two (2) working days. Molina will
share with the Practitioner where the application is in the credentialing process and note any
missing information or information not yet verified.
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Notification of Credentialing Decisions

A letter is sent to every practitioner with notification of the Professional Review Committee or
Medical Director decision regarding their acceptance or non-acceptance, in writing for
participation in the Molina network. This notification is sent within ninety (90) calendar days from
the receipt of an application for participation by the practitioner as per TAC 28: 11.1402. Copies of
the letters are filed in the practitioner’s credentials files.

Recredentialing

Molina recredentials every Practitioner at least every thirty-six (36) months.

Excluded Providers

Excluded Provider means an individual Provider, or an entity with an officer, director, agent,
manager or individual who owns or has a controlling interest in the entity who has been convicted
of crimes as specified in section 1128 of the SSA, excluded from participation in the Medicare or
Medicaid program, assessed a civil penalty under the provisions of section 1128, or has a
contractual relationship with an entity convicted of a crime specified in section 1128.

Pursuant to section 1128 of the SSA, Molina and its Subcontractors may not subcontract with an
Excluded Provider/person. Molina and its Subcontractors shall terminate subcontracts immediately
when Molina and its Subcontractors become aware of such excluded Provider/person or when
Molina and its Subcontractors receive notice. Molina and its Subcontractors certify that neither it
nor its Member/Provider is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department
or agency. Where Molina and its Subcontractors are unable to certify any of the statements in this
certification, Molina and its Subcontractors shall attach a written explanation to this Agreement.

Ongoing Monitoring of Sanctions

Molina monitors the following agencies for Provider sanctions and exclusions between
recredentialing cycles for all Provider types and takes appropriate action against Providers when
occurrences of poor quality is identified. If a Molina Provider is found to be sanctioned or excluded,
the Provider’s contract will immediately be terminated effective the same date as the sanction or
exclusion was implemented.

e The United States Department of Health & Human Services (HHS), Office of Inspector
General (OIG) Fraud Prevention and Detection Exclusion Program - Monitor for
individuals and entities that have been excluded from Medicare and Medicaid programs.

e State Medicaid Exclusions — Monitor for state Medicaid exclusions through each state’s
specific Program Integrity Unit (for equivalent).

e Maedicare Exclusion Database (MED) — Molina monitors for Medicare exclusions through
the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) MED online application site.

e Medicare Preclusion List — Monitor for individuals and entities that are reported on the
Medicare Preclusion List.
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e National Practitioner Database — Molina enrolls all credentialed practitioners with the
NPDB Continuous Query service to monitor for adverse actions on license, DEA, hospital
privileges and malpractice history between credentialing cycles.

System for Award Management (SAM) — Monitor for Providers sanctioned with SAM. Molina also monitors the
following for all Provider types between the recredentialing cycles.

Member Complaints/Grievances

Adverse Events

Medicare Opt Out

Social Security Administration Death Master File

Provider Appeal Rights

In cases where the Credentialing Committee suspends or terminates a Provider’s contract based on
quality of care or professional conduct, a certified letter is sent to the Provider describing the
adverse action taken and the reason for the action, including notification to the Provider of the
right to a fair hearing when required pursuant to Laws or regulations.
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Chapter 4 - Member Eligibility

Medicaid (STAR and STAR+PLUS) Eligibility

Medicaid Eligibility Determination

The HHSC is responsible for determining eligibility in the Texas Medicaid program.

Verifying Member Medicaid Eligibility

Payment for services rendered is based on eligibility and benefit entitlement. The Contractual
Agreement between Providers and Molina places the responsibility for eligibility verification on

the Provider of services.

Medicaid (STAR and STAR+PLUS) Eligibility

Each person approved for Medicaid benefits gets a Your Texas Benefits Medicaid card. However,
having a card does not always mean the patient has current Medicaid coverage. Providers should
verify the patient’s eligibility for the date of service prior to services being rendered. There are
two ways to do this:

= Use TexMedConnect on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com.

= Call Provider Services at the patient’s medical or dental plan.

Important: Members can request a new card by calling 1-800-252-8263. Members also can go
online to order new cards or print temporary cards at www.YourTexasBenefits.com and see their
benefits and case information, view Texas Health Steps Alerts, and more.

Important: Providers should request and keep hard copies of any Medicaid Eligibility Verification
(Form H1027) submitted by clients. A copy is required during the appeal process if the client’s
eligibility becomes an issue.

Medicaid identification includes:

= State Medicaid Your Texas Benefits Card
= Form 1027-A, Temporary Medicaid Identification Form

Providers can also verify eligibility by:

= Using the Your Texas Benefit Medicaid Card; or on the secure website -
YourTexasBenefitsCard.com
= Calling the TMHP Contact Center/Automated Inquiry System (AlS) at 1-800-925-9126
= Visiting TexMedConnect on the TMHP website
= Verifying the Molina Member ID Card
o Ifthe member gets Medicare, Medicare is responsible for most primary, acute, and
behavioral health services; therefore, the Primary Care Provider’'s name, address,
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and telephone number are not listed on the Member’s ID card. The Member
receives long-term services and supports through Molina (STAR+PLUS Dual

Eligibles)
= Calling Molina Member services at (866) 449-6849
=  MESAV

= Referencing the monthly PCP Eligibility listing

= Electronic eligibility verification e.g., NCPDP E1 Transaction (for Pharmacies only)

= DFPS (Person) ID (Form 2085-B)

= Provider Portal Providers can log into the Availity Portal at:
https://eportal.molinahealthcare.com/eportal/providers/login.aspx. (Use of ePortal
requires provider registration.)

Temporary ID Card — Form 1027-A

If a member loses the Your Texas Benefits Medicaid card and needs quick proof of eligibility, HHSC
staff can still generate a Temporary Medicaid Eligibility Verification Form (Form 1027- A).
Members can apply for the temporary form in person at an HHSC benefits office or call (800) 252-
8263 or 2-1-1 (pick a language and then pick option 2). HHSC will provide members with a
temporary verification form called Form 1027-A. Members can use this for until they receive their
new Your Texas Benefits Medicaid Card.

About the Your Texas Benefits Medicaid Card

The design of the new card conforms to the standards of the Workgroup for Electronic Data
Interchange (WEDI). Itis designed to show the same type of information shown on private health
insurance cards.

2 N
Lo .
Your Texas Benefits
Health and Human Services Commission
Medicaid ID Card Health plan / Plan de salud
Member name: Your plan
John Doe 1-800-#u4- 284
Member ID (Medicaid ID):
123456789
issuer ID: (80840) Date card sent:
200X 10/0172011

REN: 001111
RPON. ADV
RXGRP. RX1234

The front of the card has:
=  Member name and Medicaid ID number. (i.e. patient control number — PCN).
= Managed care program name, if applicable (STAR, STAR Health, STAR+PLUS).
= Date the card was issued.
= Billing information for pharmacies.
= Health plan names and plan phone numbers.
= Pharmacy and physician information for members in the Medicaid Limited program.
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The back of the card has:
= A statewide toll-free number that members can call if they need help or have questions
about using the card.
= A website (www.YourTexasBenefits.com) where members can get more information about
the Medicaid card and access their personal Medicaid health history. The website will be
fully functional in a later phase of the project.

While there are multiple options for providers to access Texas Medicaid member and health
information with the new Medicaid ID card, no card reader is required to access the Your Texas
Benefits Card provider website.

CHIP Eligibility

Who is Eligible?

If they do not qualify for Medicaid, Children under age 19 whose family’s income is below 200%
of the federal poverty level are eligible to enroll in the CHIP program. Members are enrolled with
the CHIP program for a continuous 12 months, yet they must re-enroll every 12 months. Eligibility
is determined by HHSC’s Administrative Services Contractor for the CHIP program.

Verifying CHIP Member Eligibility

It is important for Providers to check the Member’s eligibility each time he/she presents to the
office for consultation. Molina providers may verify a Member’s eligibility by checking the
following:

= Molina Member ID Card

= Availity Provider portal

= Call Molina Member services at (866) 449-6849

= MESAV

= Monthly PCP Eligibility listing

= Electronic eligibility verification e.g., NCPDP E1 Transaction (for Pharmacies only)

= (Calling CHIP Helpline at (877) 543-7669

Molina sends an identification card to each family Member covered under the plan. The Molina
Identification Card has the name and phone number of the Member’s assigned Primary Care
Provider (PCP). A sample of the Molina Identification Card is also included for your reference at
the end of this section.

CHIP Perinate Eligibility

Who is Eligible?

A CHIP Perinate (unborn child) who lives in a family with an income at or below Medicaid Eligibility
Threshold (an unborn child who will qualify for Medicaid once born) will be deemed eligible for
Medicaid and moved to Medicaid for 12 months of continuous coverage (effective on the date of
birth) after the birth is reported to HHSC's enrollment broker. A CHIP Perinate will continue to
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receive coverage through the CHIP program as a “CHIP Perinate Newborn” if he/she is born to a
family with an income above the Medicaid Eligibility Threshold and the birth is reported to HHSC's
enrollment broker. A CHIP Perinate Newborn is eligible for twelve months continuous CHIP
enrollment, beginning with the month of enrollment as a CHIP Perinate (month of enrollment as
an unborn child plus eleven months). A CHIP Perinate Newborn will maintain coverage in his or
her CHIP Perinatal health plan. Eligibility is determined by a HHSC Administrative Services

Contractor. A CHIP Perinate mother in a family with an income at or below Medicaid Eligibility Threshold may be
eligible to have the costs of the birth covered through Emergency Medicaid. Clients under Medicaid Eligibility
Threshold will receive a Form H3038 with their enrollment confirmation. Form H3038 must be filled out by the
Doctor at the time of birth and returned to HHSC’s enrollment broker.

Molina Dual Options STAR+PLUS MMP Eligibility

Who is Eligible?
Enrollees who wish to enroll in Molina’s Dual Option STAR+PLUS MMP must meet the following
eligibility criteria:

e Age 21 or older at the time of enrollment;

e Entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A and enrolled under Medicare Parts B and D,
and receiving full Medicaid benefits;

e Required to receive their Medicaid benefits through the STAR+PLUS program as further
outlined in the state’s existing Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement
Program section 1115(a) demonstration. Generally, these are individuals who are age 21
or older who:

o Have a physical disability or a mental disability and qualify for SSI, or
o Qualify for Medicaid because they receive Home and Community Based Services
(HCBS) STAR+PLUS Waiver Services
e Reside in one of the Demonstration counties

Verifying Eligibility

Verification of enrolleeship and eligibility status is necessary to ensure payment for healthcare
services being rendered by the provider to the enrollee. Molina’s Dual Option STAR+PLUS MMP
strongly encourages providers to verify eligibility at every visit and especially prior to providing
services that require authorization. Possession of a member ID card does not guarantee enrollee
eligibility or coverage. It is the responsibility of the practitioner/provider to verify eligibility of the
cardholder.

To verify eligibility, providers can use the Provider Portal or call (855) 322-4080.

Continuity of Care (STAR, STAR+PLUS & CHIP)

Molina Members who are involved in an “active course of treatment” have the option to
complete that treatment with the practitioner who initiated the care. The lack of a contract with
the Provider of a new Member or terminated contracts between Molina and a Provider will not
interfere with this option. This option includes the following Members who:

= have pre-existing conditions;
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= arein the 24th week of pregnancy (STAR only);

= are receiving care for an acute medical condition;

= are receiving care for an acute episode of a chronic condition;

= are receiving care for a life-threatening illness, or

= are receiving care for a disability
For each Member identified in the categories above, Molina will work with the treating Provider
on a transition plan over a reasonable period of time. Each case will be individualized to meet the
Member’s needs.

What if a member moves?

If a member moves out of the service area, Molina will continue to cover medically necessary
care through the end of the month.

Molina ID Cards

Members are reminded in their Member Handbook to carry ID cards with them when requesting
medical or pharmacy services. It is the Provider’s responsibility to ensure Molina Members are
eligible for benefits and to verify PCP assignment, prior to renduring services. Unless an
emergency medical condition exists, Providers may refuse service if the Member cannot produce
the proper identification and eligibility cards.

Attached are examples for member ID cards for the CHIP/CHIP Perinate Newborn, CHIP Perinate,
STAR, STAR+PLUS, STAR+PLUS Dual Eligible members, and MMP Enrollees:

CHIP
ﬁMOUNA'
HEALTHCARE
M 3 TOOAS
e . & Ml $cnp| @z
CHIF T
Dale of Birfn/Fecha de Nacimienta
PCP Provesdar de Caiface Primania
PCP Fhaae Telefona fef Proveeder de
Siehe Flmmlet 0
Myt
KEY TO Molina ID Cards
Molina Healthcare Logo Program member is enrolled in
Molina Healthcare Member Services Phone Information on who to call in an
Number emergency
Patient Information Name and address to which you must
submit your claims
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Behavioral Health Hotline number Some co-pays/co-insurance and
deductibles may apply

PCP information. This area consists of PCP’s name, phone number and effective date member
was assigned to that PCP

CHIP PERINATE

Caf Nobna Keathcare 2477 Memter Service & (3304 4459843 For Heanng
irpared, Cal the "T\ Texas felay English 2 (300) 7352989, or 7% Sparksh ot
-E(-th(" 5‘- o7

L Ip case of emes y call 371 o7 go fo the closest
Pour s POP within 24 hours Or 25 5000 35 possbis

HemierMigmina |ﬁm
T BOO) 443-0643 Hmnng Impalres Serwce
Wentilication § Wi de idevificaclin: #cHp e ety 75 3 wekc. Toil free s b arn o
Dale of BIrthyFechade Mazimisntn: EHIF Hewban TIH wllﬂ’l“'hlﬂ'l"-’.l!:‘-‘hllntl gruta Degartanests ce Serviaes
pan Nierdras 3 (B30 4452843 Pua miambros que lenm midcatades u:n.x- fame

Pk S MR Fl——— ¥ TTV/Texas Relay logles (300, 7 335 2 711 expaial & (307) 082-434 07

PGP Fivonei Tedefoma gl Froee edor de Suid ada Frimarix ];z“; £0 23 253 £ eyerpetcly E9 c252 de evergencia Lave 2 81 yaa b 2lace
emergencias mas cerasy Despuds Of rechar ratarentn. ame 2l PCP g sy o dentre

g 24 20028 0 127 provta LORID 523 posbie
) Spr <

Primary Carz Pirpsician EHectie Date RIEIN: . 300, 4439843
Fechade Vigencia oel Froveedior oe Caidado Frimaria RuflFF & SETECIIS GArA 135 PETSINAL COD OF ¢ gt fas 24 horas gel
RaPCH & £ bs T 40 de 2 semana
CVS Caremark PRACTITIONERS PROTDERS HOSPITALS: For ror authonzation. post statbiization
WIS # e‘;}zll clair or perelt mformation cal (368) 4430845 Hespitl Asmvssions
EHeciwe Duis Aty -1!7"‘1. be obt¥res by the hoaplty price 33 28 no2-emergeasy MMsSoNL
Iz Date piGA AL PO Box 22775 Lang Beach CA 50801
Coprys - Hore MyMolina.com J.&-.L’:Z'-Ii.'h“f D203 Mrleahrafdcare =0

KEY TO Molina ID Cards

Molina Healthcare Logo Date Member is effective with Plan

Program the Member is enrolled in Molina Healthcare Member Services Phone
Number

Patient Information Information on who to call in an
emergency

Delivery Facility Charges based on member’s FPL Practitioners/Providers/Hospitals
information for prior authorizations

Delivery Professional Charges based on member’s FPL | Name and address to which you must
submit your claims

STAR Member ID

me?‘ Call Molina Healthcare 24/7 Member Services aléﬁsﬁ) 449-6849. For Hearing
aired, Call the TTY/ Texas Relay English at (800) 735-2989, or 711; Spanish at

3 MOLINA
I (800) 662-4954, or 711. Directions for what to do in an Emergency: In case of emergency,

‘ HEALTHCARE call 911 or go to the closest emergency room. After treatment, call your PCP within 24 hours

or as soon as possible. Prior Authorization: Some services require Prior Authorization. Call

Member Services if you have questions about which services require Prior Authorization

Member/Miembro: TEusQsTAR ’ @gﬁ‘-— Behavioral Heahh Sdnvices Crisis Line L{BOO 818-5837, Heanngﬁmpaued Service

an. our/7 days a week loll-Free

Identification #/Nam. de Identificacion: Llamar a Molina Healthcare 24/7 al Departamento de Servicio al cliente al (866)

Date of Birth/Fecha de Nacimiento: Para personas con problemas audmvos llamar al TTY/Texas Relay Ingles 1800i
735- 29890 71, Espanol al SB 0) 662-4954 o

PCP/Proveedor de Cuidado Primario: - gaso dg emergencia, QITn*e a Sllpfc%\aaya a I% sazlj ge emergencias mas cercana esbu| ues

2 " Xl A e recibir tratamiento, lame al entro de 0ras 0 tan pronto como sea posible

PCP Phone/Teléfono del Proveedor de Culdado Primario: RXGRP #: Autorizacion Previa: Algunos servicios requieren autorizacion previa. Llame a Servicios pm

miembros si tiene pre umas sobre qué servicios requieren autonzacnon revia. Lineade

RxPCN #: Crisis de Servicios de Salud Mental y Abuso de Sustancias: (800) 818-5837; servicos para
PCP Effective Date/Fecha de Vigencia del Proveedor de CVS Caremark Es personas con deficit auditivo, mﬁv) 955-8770, gratis las 24 horas ‘del dia, los 7 dias de

Cuidado Primario:
PRACTITIONENSIPHOVIDERSJHOSPITALS For pnov authorization, post stabilization,
MMIS # eligibility, claim or benefit information, call (866) 449-6849 Hosgutal Admissions.

Effective Date Authorization must be oblamed the hospital norxo all non-emergency admissions.
Issue r["/m Claims Submission: PO Box 227[79 Long eac CA 90801
MyMolina.com For EDI Submissions: PAyuv 1D 20554 [F AR Tea—
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KEY TO Molina ID Cards

Molina Healthcare Logo

Program member is enrolled in

Molina Healthcare Member Services Phone Number

Information on where to call in an emergency

Patient Information

Behavioral Health Hotline number

Name and address to which you must submit your claims

PCP Information. This area consists of PCP’s name, phone number and effective date the member

was assigned to that PCP

+ 2% MOLINA
‘I‘HEALTHCARE

Member/Miembro:

Identification #/NGm. de identificacion:

Date of Birth/Fecha de Nacimiento:

PCP/Proveedor de Cuidado Primario

PCP Phone/Teléfono del Proveedor de Cuidado Primario:

PCP Effective Date/Fecha de Vigencia del Proveedor de
Cuidado Primario:

MMIS #:
Issue Date: <IssueDate_1>

KEY TO Molina ID Cards

STAR+PLUS

STAR+PLUS Medicaid Only

RxBIN: <Bin_number_1>
RxGRP #: <RXGroup_1>
RxPCN #: <RxPCN_1>
CVS Caremark

MyMolina.com

Members: Call Molina Healthcare 24/7 Member Service at (866) 449-6849. For Hearing Impaired, Call
meTTY Texas Relay Engllsn al (800) 735-2989, or 711; Spanish at (800) 662-4954, or 711. Directions
In case of emergency call 911 or go to the closest emergency room.
Aner treatment, call JOU! PCP within 24 hours or as soon as possible. Service Coordination: (866) 409-
0039 Prior Authorization: Some services require PnorAumonzauon Call Member Services if you have
questions about which services require Prior Authorization
(800) 818-5837, Hearing Impaired Service (800) 955-8770 24 hour/7 daysa week Toll-Free
Miembros: Llamar a Molina Healthcare 24/7 al Departamento de Servicio al cliente al (866) 449-6849
Para personas con problemas auditivos, llamar al TTY/Texas Relay Ingles (800) 735-2989 0 711;
Espanol al (800) 662-4954 o 711 Instruccion en caso de emergencia: En caso de emergencia, llame al
911 o vaya ala sala de emergencias mas cercana. Después de recibir tratamiento, llame al PCP dentro
de 24 horas o tan pronto como sea posible. Coordinacion de Servicios: (866) 409-0039 Autorizacion
Previa; Algunos servicios requieren autorizacion previa. Llame a Servicios para miembros si tiene
preguntas sobre qué servicios requieren autorizacion previa. Linea de Crisis de Servicios de Salud
(800) 818-5837; servicios para las personas con déficit auditivo, (800)
955-8770, gratis las 24 horas del dia, los 7 dias de la semana.
PRACTITIONERS/PROVIDERS/HOSPITALS: For prior authorization, post stabilization, eligibility, claim
or benefit information call (866) 449-6849. Hospital Admissions: Authorization must be obtained by
the hospital prior to all non-emergency admissions.
Claims Submission: PO Box 22719 Long Beach,CA 90801
For EDI Submissions: Payor ID 20554 MolinaHealthcare.com

Molina Healthcare Logo

Program member is enrolled in

Molina Healthcare Member Services Phone Number

Information on where to call in an emergency

Patient Information

Behavioral Health Hotline number

Name and address to which you must submit your claims

PCP Information. This area consists of PCP’s name, phone number and effective date the member

was assigned to that PCP
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STAR+PLUS Dual Eligible (Member also covered by Medicare)

If the member gets Medicare, Medicare is responsible for most primary, acute and behavioral
health services; therefore, the PCP’s name, address and telephone number are not listed on the
Member’s ID card. The Member receives long-term services and supports through Molina

Healthcare.

o0
. :
L | BoNm

Member/Miembro: sy TEXAS
Identification #/Nim. de identificacion: STAR®*PLUS \ @:.--—-
Date of Birth/Fecha de Nacimiento:

Long Term Services and Supports - Medicare is responsible for

primary, acute and behavioral health services; therefore, the PCP's | gygiN:

name, address and telephone number are not listed. The member RxGRP:
receives only long-term care services through Molina Healthcare. RxPCN:
Servicios de apoyo a largo plazo: Medicare cubre servicios basicos | s caremark
y agudos de salud mental y abuso de sustancias. Por lo tanto, no

se indica el nombre, la direccion ni el telefono del proveedor de

cuidado primario. El miembro recibe solo servicios de atencion a

largo plazo mediante Molina Healthcare.

MMIS #:

Issue Date: MyMolina.com

KEY TO Molina ID Cards

MEMBERS: Call Molina Healthcare 24/7 Member Service at (866) 449-6849. For Hearing Impaired,
Call the TTY/ Texas Relay English at (800) 735-2989, or 711; Spanish at (800) 662-4954, or 711,
Directions for what to do in an Emergency: In case of emergency call 911 or go to the closest
emergency room. After treatment, call your PCP within 24 hours or as soon as possible.
Service Coordination: (866) 409-0039

ine: (800) 818-5837, Hearing Impaired Service (800) 955-8770
24 hour/7 days a week Toll-Free

Miembros: Llamar a Molina Healthcare 24/7 al Departamento de Servicio al cliente al

(866) 449-6849. Para personas con problemas auditivos, llamar al TTY/Texas Relay Ingles
(800) 735-2989 o 711; Espaiiol al (800) 662-4954 0 711

Instruccion en caso de emergencia; En caso de emergencia, llame al 911 o vaya a la sala de
emergencias mas cercana. Después de recibir tratamiento, llame al PCP dentro de 24 horas o tan
pronto como sea posible

Coordinacion de Servicios: (866) 409-0039

Linea de Crisis de Servicios de Salud Mental y Abuso de Sustancias: (800) 818-5837; servicios
para las personas con déficit auditivo, (800) 955-8770, gratis las 24 horas del dia, los 7 dias de
la semana

Claims Submission: PO Box 22719,Long Beach,CA 90801

For EDI Submissions: Payor ID 20554 MolinaHealthcare.com

Molina Healthcare Logo

Program member is enrolled in

Molina Healthcare Member Services Phone Number

Long Term Services and Supports

Patient Information

Behavioral Health Hotline number

Name and address to which you must submit your
claims

Information on where to call in an
emergency

Dual Options STAR+PLUS MMP (Medicare-Medicaid) ID Cards

i MCILIN#'

HEALTHHCA

= 14 .
Tl - . MedicareR,

o B . i

Wilina Dual Dpdens STAR-PLCE MMP FafaN:

Membe Kame: 3
Member ID: ED“'-
Healf Plan (B03401

Megicad I

PLP Hame

PLP Eflexiive Dale:

PCP Phione

MEMEER CAHMITBE CHARGED

Cagays- 51

HE157-001 MyMoling cam

KEY TO Molina ID Cards

PCP within 24 howrs or & 1000 13 pomide

-

o cadado. fame 3 su POP derdrs o 24 bores ¢ Jo ames poshie

Member Services | Servives al mismdro Me-Emas Y M
Bedavieral Healh | Salet 02 compartamiesty BOEN-MTT TTY TN
Sermce Caartimaiian | Coordmadsr 3¢ servking B0 TTY TN
2&-Hoar Nurse Afvice 24-Hrs Consejss e Emlermeras: S8 2T T TTIY TN
Wetsite | Sito wet Noktakegtare omDal

Pharmacy Help Deskc

Sead Claimes Ta

Clam Ingairy B%%-322-2030

N case of snesyency cal §11 or o to e closest smespency room. ARer Seasrest call your

de emerpencia. Same #9711 or vaya 23 325 0 emerpenca mas cetara. Desputs g

Molina Healthcare Logo

Program member is enrolled in

Patient Information

Behavioral Health Hotline number

Molina Healthcare Member Services Phone
Number

Name and address to which you must submit
your claims

PCP Information. This area consists of the PCP’s name, phone number and effective date the

member was assigned to that PCP.
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Information on who to call in an emergency and information on the 24-hour Nurse Advice Line (for
members to get advice on healthcare from a registered nurse

Provider Panels

Molina distributes provider panels monthly to give information on Members’ enrollment
with a PCP. The panels are generated and mailed by the first week of each month to all
participating providers who practice as PCPs. If a Member arrives at a PCP’s office to
receive care but does not appear on the current month